——————

62
e 7 ISSN 0362-0344

U

s

NoNGA T
oot

I = );.J i

¥
¢ "‘l.!
Z32 S T Ng. e I .
8/, Sz AN T ) s N Il N
B ) ) o ams ,,ﬂméﬂw"l'r:f"(- / e

- C
@4 GENEALOGICALSOCIETY

“VANCOUVER WASHINGTON_




TRAIL BREAKERS, is published quarter-
ly - FALL (September), WINTER (Decem-
ber), SPRING (March), SUMMER (June),
by Clark County Genealogical Society,
P.0. Box 2728, Vancouver, Washington
98668 . Submit any material for pub-
lication to the Editor.

BOARD of DIRECTORS:

Doris  WastradoWwsKil.. sk s eo. President
693-6436

Jane  Germanh...........Vice-President

Patr e s S M i e e Secretary

Ann Graham..Asst. Secretary/Treasurer

The Clark County Genealogical Society
(CCGS) is a service organization, ded-
icated to the collection and publi-
cation of the heritage of Clark Coun-
ty . CCGS offers assistance to Genea-
logical researchers and family histor-
ians.

MEMBERSHIP: Membership is open to
anyone interested in the collection
and preservation of family and region-
al history. It includes a subscrip-
tion to the TRAIL BREAKERS, a month-
ly NEWSLETTER and free checkout priv-
iledges at the CCGS Library. Member-
ship Chairperson: Ann Graham.

DUES: $12.00 per year for an individ-
ual; $14.00 for two members of the
same houshold, receiving only one
subscription to the TRAIL BREAKERS.
Dues for new membership after January
lst are $1.00 per month.

GENEALOGICAL SUPPLIES: A large
selection of supplies and forms are
stocked and may be purchased at the
CCGS Library.

MEETINGS : Clark County Genealogical
meetings are held on the fourth Wed-
nesday of each month, September throu-
gh June, except November and Decemb-
er, which are held on the third Wed-

nesday due to the holidays. There

are no meetings held during July and .

August. At 10:00 A.M.. each meeting
is proceeded by one hour of beginning
Genealogical instruction held on al-
ternating months with the computer
interest group.

LIBRARY: The Clark County Genealog-
ical Society Library is located in
the Fort Vancouver Historical Museum
at 1511 Main Street, Vancouver. It
is open Tuesday through Saturday aft-
ernoons from 1:00 until 4:45 P,M.

TRAIL BREAKERS STAFF:

Editor...Mildred E. Porter...695-6162
Assistant Editor..Rose Marie Harshman
Surname Editor..... ...Delillah Knight
Ancestor Charts..... .Gloria Halverson
Bible Records & Queries..Grace Jansen
BOok S RepoiEad. eI ..Fran Harris
Vancouver Newspapers....Peggy Winston

Art Consultant....Rose Marie Harshman

The Editor accepts donations of "Art-
cles™, = PRi] 1N En's" 0 "How To'sh, "Biog-
raphies", etc. Any material for this
may be ‘left in the  Editors File at
the CCGS Library and will be greatly
appreciated. Especially needed are
"Genealogical Experience" articles.
If you have one, call the Editor.
Remember this is our periodical.

DUE DATE for material from the indi-
vidual editors is the 15th of the
month before the month of publication
[the 15th of August, the 15th of Nov-
ember, the 15th of February and the
15th of May].

Neither the CCGS or Editors of the
TRAIL BREAKERS accepts responsibility
for errors of fact or Jjudgement in
material submitted to the TRAIL BREAK-
ERS. If errors are brought to our
attention, we will try to correct them-



FALL 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS _ ‘ . 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes & Quotes. . . . . . ¢« & ¢0 ¢ v et & 4 ¢ 4 o
Vancouver REGIStEr. . . & ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o o ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o« o 4
Volunteer Spot — Light. « &« & & ¢ ¢ 4 ¢« ¢ ¢ o ¢ ¢« o o o o o o o« o o « o« « 13
Early Clark CO. PEOPIE + + v v v & o o o o o o o o o o o« « o o« o « « « « 14
OurPioneers.....”......................14
George Weigel . & v v ¢ 4t v v 4t 4 4 e 4 e 4 b e e e e e e e e e .. 14
Civil War Veteran. « « « « o v o o o o o o o o o o o o« o o o« o« o« « « 16
Samuel C. Harris. . . . . . v ¢ v 0 v 0 v v v v v v v v o oo oo 16
Correction. . « v v st ¢ o ¢ & o o e o o o o o 6 e 4 s e e e e e e e .. 16
Ancestor Charts. . . . ¢ . ¢ ¢ o ¢ 0 0 it i it e e e e e e e e e e e . 1T
Loretta Okel, Cont'd. A
Burials in Post Cemetery, Walla Walla, Washington. . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Fort Walla Walla, Washinton . . . . . . . ¢ ¢ 4 ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢« o o o o « « « « 26
Fort Walla- Walla CemMetBrY'S « v o« ¢ « o o o o o o o« o o o o o o o o o « « 26
Su.rnameFJ'.le..................‘.
Addresses Of SUbMItEYS. . & ¢ ¢ v ¢ v ¢ 4 v o & o « o o« o o« o o« o « « « 30
~Bib1eRecords.....................
From Our SCrapbOOK. o o o o o o o o o o ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o o o « 434
Seventy-Third Ind_iana Volunteers. . o ¢« ¢ v ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o « o o o o« o « « « 35

Surname IndeX. . « « o o o o o o o o o

. . - . . . . . . - . . o . . . 40



2 » TRATL, BREAKERS Vol. 15 No. 1

%'  NOTES & QUOTES oK, -

A portion of a letter written to the assistant editor from a friend in Floreat Park, Australia
who has taken up the most difficult task of deciphering the 1900 Clark County Census.  Those
of us who have worked on this project can appreciate his problems and he has our. sympathy and
gratitude for this undertaking.— Ed.

CCGS Member: : :

Thank you for your letter 20 July. I always enjoy hearing news of you and
the CCGS through your letters which help break down the distance barrier between
Perth and Vancouver. Many thanks for the copy of the 1880 Census which came
as a complete surprise. You will be pleased to know that it has been a tremendous
help, not only in identifying families who were in the county at the taking
of both census but also in providing an insight into the style of print names
in use at the turn of the century. There seems to have been a great population
explosion in Washington in the 1880's and 1890's, as there are many new families
who were not living in the state at the time of the 1880 census. However, the
booklet is receiving plenty of use and will, I suspect, be rather worn by the
time I finish this project.

You will note that I now speak blithely of finishing the project, but there
was a time when I. thought I would never have the time or energy to complete
the undertaking. A friend of mine who has turned into a “"genealogical nut"
after I introduced him to the subject, is frankly incredulous that I should
have taken on the job of transcribing the 1900 census. I am sure he believes
that I have gone soft in the head, but then he operates as I used to-always
taking from the system but never putting anything back. Like my pioneering
ancestors who blazed a trail across America in 1850's if stout hearted souls
like you and your mother and others before you had not spent long and tedious
hours compiling genealogical records for printing the likes of my friend would
not be able to trace his ancestors with comparative ease today.

-The first few hundred transcriptions were the worst, but having now completed
the Cedar Creek, Chelatchie, Columbia, Fern Prairie, Fruit Valley and Salmon
Creek precincts, I feel as though I am starting to see daylight at last, I
still have some studying to do on those pricincts, but regard them as virtually
complete. When I took the prouect on you and others had done approximately
2,000 transcriptions to which I have now added a further 3,500. With only about
2,800 to go I feel that I am well and truly on the downhill run. As one launches
into a new precinct, one feels that the handwriting is the worst you have ever
seen. Gradually however, one becomes used to the style of the enumerator to
the extent that you become familiar with every line, loop and peculiarity of
his hand. Then suddenly you are into a new precinct and once again you feel
the particular enumerator has the worst handwriting you have ever seen. etc.,
etC. ..ieieiiiiennns

Rex Harrison, Australia.

NI e

Ever find something you think you want to share and talk yourself out of
it? Excuses: Its not important: who would care: Oh, well, never mind.

Ever notice that the 'Trail Breakers' editor, Mildred Porter goes to the
trouble to ask people to contribute material to help fill the pages?

I found such a thing and dropped her a line and she called me and asked
if I would mind writing it up for publication in the next issue. I said I
can try. Maybe it is time that we all should perhaps create a new column with

@



FALL 1988 '__TRATL, BREAKERS 3

a cute name. (Like Readers Resources, - Members Market, Sacred Scuttlebutt,

Tracers Trivia, Jabberwocky Junque, Genealogy ' Gibberish, or Digger's Digest)
and why not? Its food for thought. -

Of course it would be blank if no one sends in anything.

I think I spent more time making up names than checking on copyright perimeters.
I simply called the Ft. Vancouver Library (695-1566) question 1line. I was
told that the following quote - from a book could be reprinted with source cited
if it did not exceed 1/10 (one tenth) of the length of the published material.
So on with my find in the quest of the missing ladies "Samples of names used
by frontiersmen for contraband females and Mary Magdalenes: Nymph du Prairie,
Nymph. du pave, Fairs, Fair Dolcina (Dulcineas?), girls of the night, girls
of the period, soiled doves, fancies, calico queens, painted cats, scarlet
ladies, demimondes. Of course there were the more mundane spellations such
as laundress, dance hall girl and waitress by which many were shown on census
records.

Though not thoroughly verbatum, this passage can be located in "Great Gun
Fighters of the Kansas Cowtowns, 1867-1886" pg 12-13, compyright 1963 by Nile
H. Miller and Joseph W. Snell. : ‘

Aleta Porter
612 NE Pinebrook Avenue.

Editor:
I thought that the following experience might be of some interest and help
to some of our genealogist friends.

When I was a young boy, I remember my father telling me that his fathers
older brother, Luke, was a Drummer Boy in the Civil War and he died when he
was only seventeen years old.

For years I imagined young Luke in his tattered uniform, bandaged head and
well worn drum, proudly drumming the troops through battle after battle finally
succumbing to wounds on the field of battle.

A couple of years ago I sent letters out to relatives in Ohio asking about
Luke, but they professed no knowledge except that he died at age seventeen in
the Civil War. I next sent in the proper forms to the National Archives and
Records Administration, Military Records Division: 8th St. & Pennsylvania Ave.
N.W., Washington D.C. 20408 and requested the military records of Luke Grafton,
probably enlisted as a drummer boy in Ohio, Civil War. That was the only informa-
tion I had. In. a few weeks I recieved Lukes xeroxed records. It dashed all
of my heroic dreams. He had become ill several weeks after enlisting as a Private,
Company I, 45th Ohio Infantry. He was sent to a hospital in Lexington, Kentucky
where he died of Typhoid Fever, December 13, 1862 at the age of 18.

Luke had never been in a battle.

Early this year I again became curious about Luke and wrote to the Veteran
Administration, Dept. of Memorial Affairs, Washington D.C. 20420; and asked
for his burial place. Soon they replied with the place of his burial as Lexington
National Cemetery, Lexington, Ky. Grave #151 and the date of his death.

There went some wonderous illusions of brave deeds and a family story of
a Drummer boy who died heroicly. But poor Luke tried: and really what else
can one ask of another but to try.
Sincerely, _
Richard N. Grafton #G-013



4 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No. 1

VANCOUVER REGISTER

The "VANCOUVER REGISTER" has been abstracted from microfilm on file
at the Clark County Historical Society and the Fort Vancouver Library
by ROSE MARIE JONAS and Mr. and Mrs. RICHARD GRAFTON, members of
cC.C.G.S. '

The microfilmed copies of the "VANCOUVER REGISTER" begin with
Volume 1 Number 4, sSaturday, October 7, 1865. The first three editions
have apparently become lost. Items of local interest for genealogists
and historians have been copied. The [ ] following the articles
indicate [page #, column #].

k% Kk %k

Saturday, April 20, 1867 - Vol. 2 #31

x Kk k %k

TOO GOOD TO LAST.....The town has resumed its usual quiet since the
conclusion of the business of the Conventions. Mr. FLANDERS, the
Republican nominee, accompanied by the up-country delegations have gone
home. Mr. CLARK has also gone to make preparations for the canvass
which will soon commence. We have to throw ourselves on our own
resources once nmore. ) [3/1]

x k k%

MAY-DAY BALL.....At a meeting of General Allen Fire Engine Co. No. 3,
on Wednesday it was resolved to give a ball on the first of May,
inaugural of their magnificent hall which will be completed by that
time. The following gentlemen were appointed a committee of

arrangements. E. H. FREEMAN, O. SOVEY, and G. W. MARTIN. {3/1]
X X %k %

NOTICE.....Quarterly Meeting services will be held in the M. E. Church,

Saturday and Sabbath, by Rev. H. K. HINES. [3/1]
* % % %k

RETURNED..... GEORGE T. HODGES, Foreman of Gen Allen Engine No. 3,

returned from a flying visit to California, after an absence of two

weeks, per Oriflamme. [3/1]
* k %k %

FOR THE COUNCIL.....Mr. THOMAS ROE of Cowlitz county and Mr. A. F.

DAIVD of Clarke county have been selected as the Democratic candidates
for the Council. Mr. ROE will run in the lower and Mr. DAVID in the
upper District. [3/1]

* Kk > %k



FALL 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS 5

EXCELSIOR.....WM. H. GODDARD, Hygienic Physician, and authorized agent
and Lecturer for the "National Health Reform Association." has treated
successfully the following forms of disease:.

Dyphtheria, Brain Fever, Fever and Age, Cough, Colds, Headache,
Constipation of the bowels, Rheumatism, Pleurisy, Sore Eyes, Fistula,
Colic, Piles, Strictures, Spermastorrhea or Seminal Weakness; and what
is more remarkable, he has not up to this time lost a single patient.

Office at the Union Hotel, where persons coming from a distance for
consultation, or treatment, may obtain good board and comfortable
lodging.

References: Messrs. J. L. RANKIN, S. E. WHIPPLE, M. R. HATHAWAY and L.
HOLMES Esq. .
Vancouver, April 4, 1867 [3/2]

* % k %k

NOMINATION FOR COUNCILMAN

The undersigned representatives of the Counties of Clarke, Pacific,
Cowlitz and Wakiackum, having met in accordance with instructions of
our several counties, to nominate a candidate to represent said
counties in the Territorial Council, do hereby agree to nominate H. G.
STRUVE, of Clark county, as the candidate of the said counties for
joint Councilman, and we do hereby declare him to be duly nominated for
that office.

J. M. FLETCHER

)
S. D. MAXON ) of Clarke
R. T. LOCKWOOD )
F. WARREN ) of Pacific, Cowlitz
CHAS. MAYGER ) & Wakiackum.

We, the undersigned representatives of the counties of Clark, Skamania,
Clickitat and Yakima do hereby, and by virtue of authority conferred
upon us by our County Conventions, nominate A. G. TRIPP, of Clark Co,
as our candidate for Joint Councilman for the District embracing the
above named counties. '
J. M. FLETCHER )
)

R. E. LOCKWOOD of Clarke
S. D. MAXON )
EDWARD COPELY, of Skamania
WM. CONNELL, ) of
by H. PARKER ) Klickitat,
Proxy, ) , [2/6]

% %k k %k

Saturday, April 27, 1867 - Vol. 2 #32

x XXk x%k



. 6 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No. 1

MARRIED.....At the residence of Mr. JONATHAN GRANT, April 16th, Mr. WM.
FIELD and Miss MARGARET A. HARKLEROAD, all of Clarke county, W. T.
' [2/5]

% %k X %

"EVERY MAN HIS OWN CLERK." - This is the title of a little book laid
upon our table by Messrs. TURNBULL & LEAHY, who are agents in this
city. It contains full and reliable forms for all sorts of legal,
commercial and business instruments, together with reckoning methods of
wages, ascertaining the value of gold, currency and gold dust in
tabular form. The book is published in New York but has been prepared
with special reference to the wants of the Pacific Coast. We can
safely recommend it to the farmers of this county, to whom it is a
valuable guide in business transactions, when they have no opportunity

to consult an attorney. It is sold for fifty cents at TURNBULL &
LEAHY's store. [2/5]

* %k %k %k

APPOINTED.....Our old townsman, Rev. J. O. RAYNOR, has received an
appointment as Chaplain in the regular army under the recent law of
Congress. His appointment is for life. He will for the present remain
at Fort Steilacoom. We congratulate him upon his good fortune. [2/5]

% % %k %

A NEW COMMANDER.....General Rousseau, of Kentucy has been ordered to
relieve General STEELE in command of the Department of the Columbia.
He has been ordered to Fort Vancouver, from which it would appear that
the War Office at Washington have designated Fort Vancouver as the
Department Headquarters. General ROUSSEAU's appointment is said to be
very distasteful to regular army officers, as he is said to be without
much military experience, and as the claims of many deserving veteran

officers of the regular army have been entirely ignored by making this
appointment. [2/4]

kkk*k

HORSES.....General ELLIOT and Lieut. HALL have been engaged during the
last week in inspecting a large number of horses offered for sale to
the Government and intended for use in the cavalry service. Our old
friend ROBERT J. LADD, Esq., and numerous horse dealers from Oregon are
here on that business. The inspection of the horses and the trial of
their speed has drawn out quite a crown of spectators. [2/4]

* % % %

PROBATE COURT.....Judge DOUTHIT held the regular term of the Court this
week, but little business of importance was transacted. The final
accounts in the estates of JOHN AIRD and JOSEPH WRIGHT, deceased, were
filed and will be shortly settled. [2/5]

* %k k%

ﬁ

™



FALLL 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS 7

CEDAR LUMBER.....The finest lot of cedar lumber we have seen, was
brought into town last weeek by Mr. LOUIS LIESER, who has just
completed his new mill on Salmon Creek. It is well and evenly sawed
and entirely clear of knots and other blemishes. Messrs. SOHNS &
SCHUELE have been appointed agents for this lumber. We are informed,
that Mr. LIESER will be able to supply all the demand in this market
and more too. We are glad that this branch of industry has been fairly
opened and another leak-hole stopped, thro' which many home dollars
slipped out of circulation in this neighborhood. [2/4]

* Kk k%

REWARD.....Mr. JOHN McMULLEN offers a reward of $150 for the recovery
of the greenbacks and gold watch which was recently stolen from him.
[2/5]

% % %k %

A PRECOCIOUS RASCAL..... A young chap named MARK SMITH, some 15 years
old, who was acting for a short time as an errand boy for the Mission,
went to CRAWFORD & SLOCUM's store the other night, pretending that he
had been sent by the Sisters of Charity and requested a loan of $30 for
the Sisters. The principal clerk had stepped out and Mr. JNO. O'KEANE,
the book-keeper, believing the boy's statement to be true,
unhesitatingly gave him the required sum out of his private purse. 1In
a short time the boy returned and stated that the Sisters wanted $60,
instead of $30. This second demand created a little suspicion and the
boy was told, that he must bring a written order. He played the same
trick upon another merchant, Mr. JOSEPH WISE, who was hoodooed out of
$80 in the same manner. Subsequent inquiry established the fact, that
the Sisters did not know anything about the matter and that the whole
transaction was a little private financeering operation upon the young
scamp's own account. Before the discovery, however, the boy took
passage on the Cascades boat and he is now supposed to be on his way to

Walla Walla, where some of his relatives are said to reside. {3/1]
%* % %k %k
FIRE..... The residence of Capt. BABBITT at the Ordnance grounds, was

destroyed on Sunday night last by fire. The house was undergoing
repairs and the furniture and other contents had been removed and
therefore luckily the loss in other respects was small. The fire was
undoubtedly the work on an incendiary. All the engines and the Hook
and Ladder apparatus were promptly upon the ground, and d4id all they
could to extinguish the fire. [(3/1]

* %k X %k

H. C. MORSE, Esq., Sheriff of this County, returned from Steilacoom
this week, having safely delivered TOM WILSON to the penitentiary
commissioners at that place. He reports, that Tom was in high spirits
until his arrival at Steilaccom when he entirely wilted. [3/1]

* %k k %k



8 TRAIL, __BREAKERS Vol. 15 No.

CHIEF ENGINEER.....Vigilance, No. 1, have presented the name of H.

COCHRAN as a suitable candidate for Chief Engineer of our Fire

Department. The election takes place a week from next Monday. [3/1]
* %k %k %k

FIREMEN'S MAY-DAY BALL! GENERAL ALLEN, NO. 3

Honorary Committee, U.S.A. Maj. Gen. ROBERT ALLEN, Maj. Gen. W. L.
ELLIOT, CO; P. G. S. TEN BROECK, Lieut Col. H. C. HODGES, Lieut. Col.
NIMS, Major I. E. SEMPLF, Maj. GEO. E. GLENN, Major SIMEON FRANCIS,
Capt. WM. KELLY, Capt. I. T. HASKELL, Capt. L. S. BABBITT, Capt. I.
McGILVRY, Lieut. I. H. HALL, Lieut. C. E. KILBOURNE, Lieut. RICE.

Portland Fire Department. THOMAS G. YOUNG, Chief Engineer Portland
Fire Department; WM. H. WEED, 1st Assistant, W. WETZEL, 2d Assistant:
JOSEPH WEBBER, Foreman Willamette, No. 1; JOSEPH BUCHTEL, Foreman
Multnomah, No. 2; W. O. BROWN, Foreman Columbia, No. 3; I. W. BUTTON,
Foreman Protection, No. 4; F. McARNOLD, Foreman Vigilance H. & L., No.
1; A. B. HALLOCK, Capt. C. H. MILLS.

Vancouver Fire Department. W. H. TROUP, Foreman Vancouver, No. 1;
Capt. W. BAKER, Foreman Vigilance H. & L., No. 1.

Committee.of Arrangements. E. H. FREEMAN, O. SOVEY, G. W. MARTIN.

Committee on Reception. JOHN EDDINGS, JOHN MORROW, E. H. FREEMAN,
PATRICK BUCKLEY, WM. ARMSTRONG.

Floor Managers. O. SOVEY, JOHN MORROW, G. W. MARTIN, E. H. FREEMAN, S.
SMITH, JOHN McMULLEN.

Tickets - - - $5.00 Currency.

To be had at CRAWFORD, SLOCUM & Co's., TURNBULL & LEAHY'S, and of

Committee of Arrangements. [3/2]
* %k % &

"NOT HURT!".....On Monday afternoon, the 21st inst., as a little

daughter of Mr. MOWDER was playing on Main street, near DURGAN's
Market, was run over by a team and miraculously escaped being crushed
to death. The fore end of the tongue struck the child in the breast,
and threw it between the horses in such a manner that it escaped their
hoofs; the horses were fortunately checked before the wheels reached
it, and the witnesses breathed freer when it was extricated
comparatively unhurt. [3/1]

* %k % %k

ANOTHER RACE..... The irrepressible MIKE SHEA informs us, that another
race will take place a week from to-day, on the Fourth Plain track,

between his celebrated mare and "Tom Thumb," a fast horse belonging to
Mr. CHAS. BIRD, of this county. The race is for $200 a side. [3/1]

ﬁ

)



FALL 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS 9

*x k %k %k

~ I.0.0.F.....Hon. J. H. MITCHELL has been invited by Vancouver Lodge No.
3, I.0.0.F. to deliver a public address on Friday evening (April 26th,)
at 7 o'clock p.m. at the M. E. church in this place. He has accepted
the invitation. Mr. MITCHELL is an able and talented gentleman and we
would advise everybody to go and hear him, as a rich literary treat may
be expected. The 20th of April is the 48th anniversary of the

institution of Odd-Fellowship in the United States. [3/1]
%* % %k %
H. & L. Co..... .The following named permanent officers were chosen by

Vigilance Hook & Ladder Co., No. 1, last week: W. H. McGRATH, Foreman;
CHAS. T. STILES, 1lst Assistant; N. SCHOFIELD, 2d Asst.; H. COCHRAN,
President; PETER H. FOX, Secretary; WM. RANK, Treasurer. The following
delegates were chosen: WM. BAKER, H. COCHRAN and CURTIS F. SHORT. ]
[3/1

% % k %k

HIGH SCHOOL.....The High School, which has been for some time in
contemplation by our citizens, will open on Monday morning, the 29th
inst., under the management of Mr. W. D. NICHOLS, late of Dallas
Academy. The School will be held, temporarily, in the M.E. Church.
The rates of tuition have been fixed by the Directors as follows:
Primary, $6.00; Common English, $7.00; Higher English, $9.00;

=, Languages, $3.00. [3/1]

* % % %k

Saturday, May 4, 1867 - Vol. 2 #33

* %k k %k

PROCEEDINGS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL.....The Council met pursuant to call
of the Mayor.

Present - Messrs. WHIPPLE, EDDINGS, BRANT, O'KEANE, PRESTON and
FLETCHER. Mr. EDDINGS in the Chair.

% %k % %

B. C. HORN & CO......The name of this old firm must mingle with every
California pioneer's oldest recollections, and must inevitably be
allied with that of the choicest brands of Tobacco and Cigars, most of
which they have been for many years the sole agents for. With the
opening anew of the Virginia Tobacco trade and the increase of business
facilities at Havana, Messrs. B. C. HORN & Co. come again proudly
before the public with a full columned catalogue of old Virginia and
Havana's best productions - known and varied brands of the choicest
flavor of "the weed."” Turn to their advertisement in todays REGISTER,
and see the list of the good old familiar brands once more in market.

% k k%



10 TRAIL BREAKERS ‘ Vol. 15 No. 1

BOOK REPORTS

By

Fran Harris

Ancestral Roots of Sixty Colonists Who Came to New England Between 1623
and 1650. 6th Edition. Baltimore: Geneal. Pub. Co. 1988. Read the
preface and then the index which would refer you to ancestry by line
number.

Bleth Family. By Marjorie Bleth Bisenius. Roster for 1986 reunion in
Clark County containing about 400 names and addresses. Vertical
file.

Columbus, Georgia From Its Selection as a "Trading Town" in 1827 to its
Partial Destruction by Wilson's Raid in 1865. Compiled by John H.
Martin. Presented by Ralph and Betty Korff. Easley, SC: Georgia
Genealogical Reprints. 1874, 1972. Two volumes bound together.

From newspaper files, contains marriages and deaths, personal 7~
sketches, Civil War rolls, etc. containing 25,000 names. _

Cowlitz County, Washington 1861-1907 Probate Court Records Comprehensive

Index. Longview, WA: Lower Columbia Genealogical Society. 1988.
Compiled and indexed by Charlotte Tadlock Hagle.

Cowlitz County Washington Territory. Auditor's Census with surname
index. 1871, 1883, 1885, 1887. Longview, WA: Lower Columbia

Genealogical Society. 1985.

Genealogical and Local History Books in Print. Fourth Edition. Spr@ng-
field, VA: Geneal Books in Print. 1985. Compiled by Netti Schreiner-

Yantis. Vol. 2: References by state, Missouri to Wyoming, then
regions. Vol. 3: Family genealogies with index of surnames. You
can order books listed from vendors which are listed in volume 1
which is already in our library.

Genealogical Research Directory 1988 and Guide to Genealogical Societ-

ies. By Keith Johnson and Malcolm Salnty. Contains 6000 interna-
tional queries with addresses of researchers all over the world.
A good way to contact "cousins" in England, Australia, etc.

Guide to Local and Family History at the Newberry Library. Sinko, Peggy

Tuck. Presented to CCGS in remembrance of Edna Shambaugh. A user-
oriented guide to one of the country's outstanding local history and
genealogy collections. It covers their collections of interest to
genealogists in great detail. The author was on the staff there for
nearly ten years. Salt Lake: Ancestry Publishing. 1987.




FALL 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS 11

History is Carved in Stone. A Tour of Pioneer Cemeteries and Tomb
Stone Lore. Washington County, Oregon  Historical Society,
History Paper #1. June 1987. Presented by Rose Marie Harshman.
Includes directions for gravestone rubbings and stories about
eight sites: Washington County Museum, Joseph Meek's DLC, Tual-
itan Plains Church, Harrison Cemetery, Methodist Meeting House,
Five Oaks, West Union Church. Vertical File.

Index, Oregon Donation Land Claims, Second Edition. Portland, OR:
Genealogical Forum. 1987. Five page introduction explains records
of DLC and how to obtain copies. Over 7000 names with land office,
township, range.

Kemp, Thomas J. Vital Records handbook. Births, Marriages, Deaths.
Baltimore: Geneal. Pub. Co. 1988. Application forms issued by the

various record offices and the current procedures for obtaining
the certificates from U.S. States, U.S. Trust Territories, select-
ed foreign countries. including Canada, Ireland, UK, Wales, Scot-
land, North Ireland.

Lebanon, Oregon, A Brief Historical Sketch. Produced by Wm. Welsh from
a manuscript by Esther Wallace. Presented by Richard Grafton.
Interesting booklet. Vertical File.

The Library. A Guide to the LDS Family History Library. Edited by
™\ T Johni Cerny and Wendy Elliott. Presentéd to CCGS in remembrance of
Edna Shambaugh. A large book telling how to use the Salt Lake City
library and its contents. First time users of the library should
certainly study this book but since there are so many categories of
resources there, any researcher might profit from using this book.

Lincoln Marriage Temple. On the grounds - of Pioneer Memorial State
Park Harrodsburg, KY. The temple shelters the historic cabin in
which the parents of Abraham Lincoln were married. 40 page booklet
about the Lincolns. Vertical File.

Linn county, Oregon Pioneer Settlers. Oregon Territory Donation Land
Claim Families to 1855. Vol., 9. Compiled by John Miles and Richard

Milligan. Linn Benton Geneal. Service. 1987. 1In Vol. 8 there is
a general index. Surnames for Vol. 9: Ager, Alford, Fryrear,
Glass, Grisham, Kees, Lofftus, Malone, Millhollen, Parker, Powers,
Pugh, Shepherd, Sommervill, Stimson, Vail, Wigle.

Linn County, Oregon Pioneer Settlers, Oregon Territory Donation Land
Claim Families to 1855. vol, 10. Compiled by John Miles and Richard
Milligan. Albany, OR: Linn Benton Geneal. Services. Surnames in-
cluded: Alford, Angell, Bateman, Brandon, Coon, Gardner, Gaylord,
George, Griggs, Huston, Dannals, Kees, Kirkendall, McCune,
Monteith, Watts.

o= The Little Oregon Journal. Christmas 1923 and Christmas 1925. Pub-
‘ lished by the Oregon Journal Carriers Association. Presented by
Richard Grafton. Articles by and about members included, some photos.



12 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No. 1

~
Marriage Records of Josephine County Oregon 1900-1920. By K.W.Phillips.
1987. Presented by Geralding Gilman.

Marriage Records of Multnomah County, Oregon, Sept. 1988 to July 1890.

Compiled by Harriet Word Park. Genealogical Forum of Oregon. 1988.
Over 1300 entries. Indexed.

Myer's Directory of Genealogical Societies in the U.S.A. and Canada.

1988. Mt. Airy, MD: Mary Keysor Meyer.

1900 Census of Josephine County, Oregon. Compiled by K.W. Phillips,
Cave Junction, OR. 1988. Presented by Geraldine Gilman. Indexed.

Obituaries and Death Notices. Astoria, Clatsop County, Oregon. Vol. 1,
Hillside Pioneer Cemetery. Compiled by Joyce Simpson Morrell. 1988.
Presented by Rose Marie Harshman. Designed to work with Hillside
Pioneer Cemetery index. Newspaper items correllated with cemetery
locations.

Prairie Trails to Highways: Burleigh County, N.D. Compiled by Beth
Hughes Bauman and Dorothy J. Jackman. Bismark-Mandan Genealogy and
Historical Society. 1978. Presented by Bertha Krause. Compiled
from 1600 stories and 2300 pictures, written from old documents and
treasured letters. Indexed. 627 pages.

Schweitzer, Dr. George K. New York Genealogical Research. Knoxville, ~

TN: Dr. Schweitzer. 1988. This book is full of clues as to where and -
how to look for New York ancestry from migration patterns to large
listings of books, to names and addresses of libraries and societies.
First chapter gives you background and early history of the state.

State of Missouri June 1869 to May 1870. Mortality Schedule of Missouri
Adair Through Livingston Counties. Vol. 1. Compiled by Donna Byerly

Brownsville, OR. About 4600 names indexed.

Time, Lewis and Clark Cemetery (Riverview). Astoria, OR, Clatsop County
Genealogical Society. Presented by Kitty Oman. First burial 1886.
An illustrated story of "saving" the cemetery plus 142 pages of
information about the burials.

Who's Who in the Clergy. 1935-1936. New York: J.C. Schwarz, Editor.
1936. Contains over 7000 short biographies.

Yankton, S.D. County History. Yankton County Historical Society. 1987.
Presented in honor of Bertha Krause, president of CCGS 1986-1988.
Centennial edition of 764 pages. Illustrated early history with
many stories about people and events with names, dates, photos.
Indexed. Three sections: topical, business, family. General and
surname indexes. :




FALL 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS

13

VOLUNTEER SPOT-LIGHT

Bornon 23 June 1922 in Orange, California, Evelyn Webster
Maloney is the daughter of Lawrence Webster and Ettes Rich.
When she was six years old, the family moved to Twin Falls,
Idaho, but after a few months returned to Orange where she
grew up. Evelyn spent a lot of time in and around Palm Springs
where her grandparents lived and where her father, who was a
building contractor, built many homes. She enjoyed exploring
the desert and hills in the area and is still very fond of the desert.
After graduating from Orange Union High School in 1940 she
attended Santa Ana Business School for two years.

During her high school years, Evelyn worked in the lemon
and orange packing houses. When World War II broke out, she
went to work at the Douglas Aircraft Plant and later worked as
a medical supply clerk at the Santa Ana Air Base. It was here
that she met her future husband Thomas Aiden Maloney in
1943. Tom, the son of Michael Maloney and Elizabeth
Flanagan, was born 27 Jan. 1909 in Rosslare, Wexford, Ireland. _ .
In 1945, Evelyn moved to Portland, Oregon where she was ;
employed by tfle Veterans Administration.gShc and Tom were Evelyn Webster Maloney
married in Portland on 15 Feb. 1947 and are the parents of two children: Joyce Anne Locke, born 3
Dec. 1947, Portland, OR (married Thomas Locke, Oct. 1972), and Robert Thomas Maloney, born
8 Mar. 1950, Portland, Oregon (married Laurie Bjerke Nellis, Aug. 1980). There are two grandchil-
dren, Denise Locke and Jon Nellis.

After the birth of her children, she worked for radio station KVAN as traffic manager and on-air
personality. She was a “disk jockey” and reported the women’s news from 1954 until 1959. In 1976
and 1980 the Maloneys traveled in Europe and have made trips to Canada, Mexico, Hawaii and
several to Salt Lake City in pursuit of their genealogical research. They are members of St. James
Catholic Church in Vancouver. Evelyn belongs to the Daughters of the American Revolution,
Daughters of the Union Veterans, Daughters of the American Colonists, Colonial Dames and the
Rich Family Association.

A diligent worker for C.C.G.S. since joining in 1979, Evelyn has served four terms as President,
one as vice-president, and as Librarian, a position that she holds at the present time. Through her
efforts as grant writer for the society, we have acquired our printshop equipment, including our off-
set press, master maker, two book binders and a microfiche reader for our library. She has worked
at numerous seminars, workshops and other society functions.

In 1987, Evelyn published My Irish Heritage — Maloney — Flanagan. The book includes a short
history of Ireland and the lineage of Maloney, Flanagan, Carrol, Leonard and Fitzsimmons families.
She has nearly completed her second project, the Webster and Robinson lines of New England.

§
£
.

rnames and ar he i rching;

Rich,NC, Reeves, TN, Sewell, NC, Hull, NC, Stover,NC, Brown, TN, Travis, KY, Montgomery,
KY, VA




14 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No. 1

EARLY CLARK CO. PEOPLE

OUR PIONEERS

They are leaving one by :one,
These dear old Pioneers;

And the race of life is o'er
For our dear old pioneers.

They are passing down the valley,
Fought the battle many years,

Met with many bitter hardships,
Those dear old pioneers.

How we love those soldier brave,
Our dear old pioneers

In memories hall we've nailed them fast,
Those dear old pioneers.

As on the sands of time we mark,
Footprints of our pioneers;

We softly travel and thank our God
For the dear old pioneers.

Let us do our best dear ones,

As did they through all these years,
And we too shall hear well done,

With our dear old pioneers.

Angels mark the resting place,
Of our dear old pioneers,
May God take them home with him,
Those dear old pioneers.

Onward then and do not falter,
God will help you through your fears,
Oh! Dear ones, just trust your Captain,
As did the dear old pioneers.

The Jefferson Review

From The Vancouver Columbian, Saturday February 8, 1929.

GEORGE WEIGEL DIES SUDDENLY

George M. Weigel 68, retired pioneer business man and well known
citizen of Vancouver, died suddenly at his home on Thirty-fifth and
Columbia streets yesterday afternoon about 4 o'clock. Mr. Weigel had
been dowtown earlier in the day and after returning to his home went
into the kitchen for a drink of water where he dropped dead.

Mr. Weigel first came to Vancouver as a member of the United States
Army and was stationed in Vancouver Barracks. After serving five
years in the army he was discharged at the Barracks in 1887. He
afterward assisted in organizing Company G First Regiment of the National
Guard orgaization. In 1896 Mr. Weigel resigned this office, and went

-



-

FALL 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS

15

into’ business. The firm was known as George M. Weigel & Company
and was located in the John Eddings building.

Later Mr. Weigel formed a partnership with Frank Eichenlaub, who

later purchased the business. In 1916 Mr. Weigel, in partnership with
his sons, George Weigel, Jr., and Frank Weigel, opened a grocery store.
The store is still being operated by the sons in the Weigel building

at Eighth and Main streets.

While in business in Vancouver Mr. Weigel took an active part in
civic affairs and served two terms as a member of the city council
of this city. He served on the city council in 1911 and in 1912,

He was born in Germany [ Rhinepfaiz, Bavaria, Germany according
to one source ] October 11, 1860, and came to the United States in
1878. In 1866 he was married to Miss Marie Herman of this city.
He was a member of the Masonic Lodge; Kumtux Tribe No. 3, Improved
Order of Redmen and Sons of Herman. '

[ The Interment was the 10th of February and was noted in the
Vancouver Columbian.]

"It was one of the largest funerals held in the Hamilton parlors.
The services at the chapel and at the grave in Park Hill cemetery were
in charge of members of Mt. Hood Lodge No. 32, F. and A.M. with Dr.
J. H. Stream worshipful master of the lodge in charge and Dr. Coleman
E. Byram, chaplin of the lodge, officiating. As the body was moved
from the chapel to the hearse a line of fifty Masons formed an aisle
and as the body was carried to the final resting place in the cemetery
the aisle of lodge members again formed. Acting pallbearers were William
C. Bates, David Talbot, Fred Sinn, William Laughlin, L. J. East and
H. W. Arnold."

A family member has told that the C.C. store was established by
this family after the grocery store was closed.

Note: For more information on George M. Wigel see the book '"History
of the Columbia River Valley From the Dalles to the Sea". Vol. 1
page 819, 820. Frank G. Weigel on pages 165 and 166.
TR
From: The Vancouver Columbian Thursday January 11, 1917

CIVIL WAR VETERAN PASSES AWAY

Ridgefield Wash. Jan, 8-- William O. Brice, aged 71
years, died early Saturday morning of heart failure at the
home of his son-in-law, A. R. Smith after being ill for some
time. The funeral services was held Sunday afternoon from
the Methodist Episcopal church and was conducted by the Ridge-
field I.0.0.F. Lodge No. 152 of which organization he was
a member. Rev. Harvey O. Cooper pastor officiated in funeral
services. Interment was made in the family plot at the Ridge-
field 0dd Fellows Cemetery. '

The deceased was born in Illinois and when a small boy
moved with his parents to La Crosse, Wisconsin. Here he
resided, also in that wvicinity wuntil 1889 and then moved



16 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No.

1

Brice-- Cont'd

westward with his family and 1located at Vancouver, Wash.
In 1891 he came to Ridgefield where he lived until the time
of his death. He lived on a farm for some years in this
part of Clarke County and later conducted a small brickyard
here after which he entered the mercantile business.

He was a Civil War Veteran being a member of the 14th
Wis. infantry and took part in a number of big engagements.
He also served in the navy.

The survivors are one daughter, Mrs. A. R. Smith, this
place, four sons, David B. Brice of Ridgefield, R. W. Brice,
W. T. Brice, G. F. Brice of .Portland, Oregon, three grandsons,
Elmer Brice and Vernal Brice and George Frederick Brice of
Portland. One brother also survives him at Fall Creek Wis.
Mrs. Brice died November 3, 1914.

From a Clipping--

SAMUEL C. HARRIS

Samuel C. Harris died at his home® in Brush Prairie, October
13th, 1891, at the age of 71 years 5 months and 3 days.
The deceased was an old resident of this county, having resided
here since June, 1869. He was born in the Province of Canada
West April 10th, 1820, was the oldest of a family of ten
children, four boys and six girls, three of whom are dead,
and the remainder 1live in this county except a sister in
Iowa and a brother and sister in California.

The family removed from Canada to Missouri in 1838, from
which state the deceased removed to Iowa in 1844. He was
married twice in the State of Missouri, the 1last time in
1858. And the following year he with his family departed
for what was then Washington Territory, arriving at Portland
in June, and coming directly to this county he 1located at
Brush Prairie on a homestead on which he has since resided.
Mary his second wife died on the old homestead, March 30,
1885. He leaves six children to mourn his loss. Mary Turnbull,
J. D. Harris, Susan Clark and W. Harris are all married and
reside in this county. George Harris 1lives in Missouri,
and Amy Turnbull in Kansas.

The deceased was for a long time a member of the Baptist
church, after which he joined the Christian denomination.
He joined the order of Free Mason in Marion, Linn County,
Iowa, and affiliated with Washington Lodge in this city in
1869. He 1lived a 1life worthy of emulation, was loved and
respected by all who knew him. He was a true christian,
a loving father, and a kind and affectionate husband and
raised a family of children everyone of whom is honor to
the community in which he lives.

Correction: VAN ATTA STORY

Elizabeth married John J. Clark (1834-1891), Mary married Eslum M Hall (1840-

1929), William married Matilda L. Groat 1873, Lincoln Gearshum married Mary
D Riley. From Rex Harrison, Floreat Park, Australia.



FALL 1988 TRATIL _BREAKERS : 17

ANCESTOR CHARTS

ANCESTOR CHART of Loretta '"Lorie' HECTOR Okel
18625 NE August Ave, Battle Ground, WA 98604

.Continued from Vol XIV, #4:

76+  TURLEY, William; b 1770, Birmingham, ENG; m 9 Jun 1793; d 7 Apr 1841,
* Birmingham, ENGe
77w  YATES, Elizabeth; chr. 10 Sep 1775, Edgbaston, Warws., ENG; d 6 Mar
- 1848, Birmingham, ENG.
78« KIMBERLEY, Thomas; b 1765, King's Norton, Worces., ENG; m 4 May 1790;
d 14 Jun 1832, Birmingham, ENGa
79«  HITCHENS, Sarah; chr. 28 Dec 1772, King's Norton, ENGwe
94s FAYE, ===we-j; b Wurttemberga,
SS.. ======, Mary; b 1796, Baden, Germany; d ca lea7, Crow, Lane Co, OR.
96, WEST, Cyrus; b 1780, Rochester, MA; d Kings Co, NeSey CANe
© 97+  FREEMAN, Mary; b 1747, Rochester, MA.
98« ROCKWELL, Joseph; b 1751, CT; m 22 Feb 17743 d Nova Scotia, CAN.
99. BARNABY, Lydia; b ca 1753, Lebanon, Windham, CT; d Nova Scotia, CAN.
100« FOOTE, Robert; b 21 Sep 1737, Scotland; m 12 Dec 1960,
101. BENNY, Margaret; b 11 Feb 1735, Scotland.
T 1024 'KINNIE, Nathan; b 20 Mar 1727, Preston, CT; m 27 Feb 1749; d 20eMar 1798,
Horton, Nova Scotia.
103, . TuBBS, Elizabeth.
106. BEALS, Abel; b 6 Jul 1755, Hingham, Plymouth, MA; d 23 Aug 1830, New
~ Albany, Annae NeSe ,
107.  KENT, Abigail; b 1752, Nova Scotia; d 1 Apr 1820; Nova Scotia.
108, MILLETT, George; m 3 Aug 1775, Nova Scotia; d 8 May 1800, Nova Scotia.
109. HOUGHTON, Mary; b 23 Dec. 1753, Bolton, MA.
110. ETTER, Franklin Germanus; b 1752, Braintree, MA; m 28 Feb 1775; d 28 Sep
1828, Chester, N.S. .
11l. CLEVERLY, Elizabeth; b 31 Mar 1755, Braintree, MA.
120 WEMPLE y Johannes; b 18 Apr 1732, Schenactady, NwYwj m 1764; d 14/19
Sep 1814, Schenectady, N.Y
12le,  VISSCHER, Maritie; b 2 Sep 1744, Schenectady, NeYe; d 1804, NuY~
122. VEEDER, Pieter Vrooman; b 1760, Na.Yw; m 28 Jul 1789; d Oct 1814 N.Ys
123« VAN EPS, Jannetje; b 1756, NeY.3 d 13 Mar 1848, NoYm
124w  DAKIN, Elisha; b 1 Oct 1751, . Jersey/Ns York; m 12 Oct 1793, Dutchess
GOy NmYw; d 9 Jun 1842, Friendship, New Yorke
1254 VAN VELSEN, Fanny; b 1772.
136. HAMMOND, Mathew; chr., 4 Nov 1733, Woodstock, Windham, CT; m 30 Mar
1758, CTw
137«  MUNSELL, Mary.,
138. HOISINGTON, Ebenezar; b 1728, Farmington, CT; m 1751 Farmington, CT;
d 1804, Windsor, Windham, VT,
138, MILLER, Elizabeth; b 1729, Northampton, MA; d 3 Apr 1792, Windsor, VT.
152. TURLEY, Josepho.,
154. YATES; Joseph..
155.  HART, Ann.
156. KIMBERLEY, Joseph; chrs 1 Apr 1737, King's Norton, ENG; m 11 Oct 1759;

buried 2 Aug 1808, King's Norton, ENG.




18

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No. 1

dontinuadmmmmo.mp

157

156«
159+
192
193«
194,

1954
196
197
188

199,
200m
201+
202
203w
204,

205
2064,
207w
2l2m

213.

214
215
216.,
217
218,

219«
220

221
222w

223m
2404
241
2424
243,
244,
245,
246,
247 m
248.

2494
2724

BOLTON, Ann; b 1742, King's Norton, ENG; d 5 Feb 1823, King's Norton,
ENGm

HITCHENS, Johnm

——————— -y Mary=

WEST, William; b 4 Apr 1714, Tisbury, MA; d 1799, Nova Scotia.

WEST, Jane; b 25 aug 1716, MA.

FREEMAN, Isaac; b 20 Oct 1706, Sandwich, MA; m 22 Nov 17335 d 16 Sep
1766, Sandwich, MA.

FOSTER, Deborah; b 18 Jan 1710, Sandwich, MAa

ROCKWELL, Jonathon; b 21 May 1723, Windsor, CT; m 27 Oct 1745; d 1751w

BUSH, Margaret; b 8 Feb 1716-17, Somers, CTe

BARNABY, Stephen; b 13 Oct 1728, Provincetown, MA; m 5 Dec 1754y
Lebancny CTa

CHAPPELL, Desiahs

FOOTE, Robert; b 15 Aug 1703, Scotland; m 17 Jun 1731e

SHAW, Isocbele..

BENNIE, Johne

RAMSEY, Agnesm

KINNIE, Deacon Thomas; b 27 Jul 1678, Salem, Eassex, MA; m 10 Nov 1701;
d 1 Sep 1756, Preston, CTw

COX, Martha; b ca 168l; d 25 Oct 1747.

TUBBS, Samuel; b 15 Sep 1699, Lyme, CT; m 1729; d after 1773, Pa.

TOZIER, Mercy; b 1705/084 d ca 1805, Southport, Chemung, NaY

BEALS, Abel; b 20 Oct 1733, Hingham, Plymouth, MA; m 11 Mar 1755; d 19
Apr 1805, Hingham, Plymouth, MA.

LAMBERT; Deborah; b 18 Jan 1735/6, Hanover, MA; d 15 Jun 1788, Cohasset,
Massachusettsa..

KENT, Isaasc; b 1719, Hingham, Plymouth, MA; m 25 Oct 1739.

BEALS, Rachel; b 25 Aug 1719, Hingham, Plymouth, MA.

MILLETT, Nathaniel; b 10 Mar 1727, Beverly, MA

CROMPTON, Marys

HOUGHTON, Captw Timothy; b 21 Aug 1727, Bolton, MA; d 10 May 17803
Halifax, Ne S

WHITCOMB, Eunice; b 10 Decs 1733; d 8 Oct 1815, Chester, NS

ETTER, Peter; b 1715, Airne, Berne, Switzerland; Buried 28 Jun 1794,
Stw Paul's,; Halifax, Na Sm

—==w-==, Margaret; b Nov 1723; d 21 May 1754,

CLEVERLY, Joseph; b 14 apr 1713, Braintree, MA; m 28 Apr 1752; d 16 Mar
l802, Braintree, MA.

MINER, Esther; b 17303 d 20 Jun 1770,

WEMPLE, Reyer; b 1703y NmYe; d 1796, NqYe

VEEDER, Debora b 1703.

VISSCHER, Nicholaasw

TYMENSEN, Annitje.

VEEDER, Johannes.

VROOMAN, Lenam

VAN EPS, Jan Baptistw

VEDDER, Annatje.

DAKIN, Johnson; b 19 Nov 1731, Mendon, Worchester, MA; d bef 1751,
White Lake, Sullivan Co, NaYs

------ Elizabeth (7)

HAMMONB, Jonathon; b Feb 1706, Newton, Middlesex, MA; m 1731; d 27
Jun 1758, Woodstock, Windham, CTe

=



FALL 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS 19

coﬂtiﬂuedrmm'mmwnm

273
276,
277«
278
279

312.

313~
384,

365
386
387 =

388w
389
380m

39l.
392w

393
394
395.,
396,

397 .

400.«
401.,
408+,

409«
410
412

413w
414y,
415,
424,

425,
426y
427
428,

428,
430
431w
432«

433.
436,
437
438
439

DAVIS, Katherine; b 14 Oct 1712, Woodstock, CT; d 9 Jun 1792«

HOISINGTON, John; b ca 1680;.d New Greenland, Cta

mmeem=y, Elizabeths

MILLER, Ebenezer; b 15 Aug 1696; m 8 May 1725a.

BURT, Hannah; b 1 aug 1700w

KIMBERLEY, John; b 20 Mar 1693, King's Norton, ENG; m 14 apr 1724, King's
Norton, ENGw»

SANDERS, Elizabeth; bapt 19 Mar 1697/8; d 6 Jun 17694

WEST, Thomas; b 1687, Martha's Vineyard, MA; m 29 Jan 1712/13; d 1728
Rhode Islandm '

PRESBURY, Mary; b 28 Aug 1694, MA; d 1728/30, MAm

WEST, Abner; b 8 Jun 1683; m 17 Nov 1707; will 9 Oct 1755=

LOOK, Jean/Jane; b 24 Dec 1680, Nantucket, Nantucket, MA; d 1755,
Rochester, Plymouth, MAs

FREEMAN, Edmund; b 5 Oct 1655, Sandwich, Barnstable, MA; d 18 May 1720~

SKIFF, Sarah; b ca 1660; d 12 Nov 1742 (age 90)«

FOSTER, Joseph; b ca 1674/5, Marshfield, Plymouth, MA; m 8 Sep 1686;
d Apr 1750, Barnstable, Barnatable, MAs

BASSETT, Rachel; b 25 Oct 1679, Sandwich, Barnstable, MA; d 12 Dec 1744w

ROCKWELL, Joseph; b 23 Nov 1695, Windsor, Hartford, CT; d 16 Oct 1746,
windsor, Hartford, CTs

HUNTINGTON, Hannah; b 25 Mar 1693, Norwich, CT; d 1761, Windsor, CTe

BUSH, John; b 22 Nov 1685«

FOWLER, Hannah; b 13 Aug 1696

BARNABY, Timothys

cme==-y Marthae.

FOOTE, John b Scotlands.

NIMMO, Joanet; b Scotlande

KINNIE, Thomas; b 11 Mar 1655, Salem, MA; m 23 May 1677; d 1 Jun 1687,
Salem, MA.. In King Phillip's Ware

KNIGHT, Elizabeth; b 7 apr 1658; d 1694+,

COX, Moses, Jr; b 2 Nov 164Ss

TUBBS, Samuel; bapt 16 Jul 1672, New London, Nele Co, CTj d ca Aug
1713, Lyme, CT, Will dated 1713

LAY, Elizabeth; b 18 Dec 1681, Lyme, CT; d 18 Oct 1782«

TOZER, Richarde

BEEBE, Mary; b 1678w

BEALS, Andrew, b 27 Jan 1685/6, Hingham, Plymouth, MA; m 14 Dec 17153

» d 10 Jan 1762, Hingham, Plymouth, MAs

BATES, Rachel; b 14 Jul 1696«

LAMBERT, Isaac; m 21 Sep 1730/1le

PALMER, Deborah; b 1710, Scituate, Plymouth, MA~ -

KENT, Ebenezer; b 18 aug 1680, Charlestown, MA; d 16 Feb 1752, Hing-
ham, MAa.

GANNETT, Hannah; b 1684; d 27 Mar 1767«

BEALS, Andrew (Same as #424)~

BATES, Rachel (Same as #425)=

MILLETT, Nathaniel; b 4 Jul 1700, Wenham, Essex, MA; m 1l Feb 1724;
d 24 Jul 1765, Manchester, Essex, MA«

MORGAN, Elizabeth.

HOUGHTON, Jacob; b 1 apr 1706; m 3 Feb 1725«

WILLARD, Mary; b 1707%.Lancaster, MA~

WHITCOMB, David; m 13 Jan 173l

WHITE, Elizabeth; b 1716w



20 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No. 1

continued, memme

440 ETTER, Johannes; b 1680«

44ls  SIGRIST, Anna;l b Switzerland.

444.  CLEVERLY, John; b 8 Oct 1667; m 24 Jun 1695; d 23 Sep 1725.

445,  SAVIL, Hannah; b 13 Jul 1674, Braintree, MA; 'dil Augil727.

480, WEMPLE, Johannes;

481, SCHERMERHORN, Catalinas.

482+ VEEDER, Johannes Simon; b ca 1674, Schenectady, NeYe; m 19 Nov 16973
d S5 Feb 1748«

483~ WEMPLE, Susana; b ca 1676, Schenectady, Schenectady co, NmY.

484,  VISSCHER, Nanning; m 6 Jan 1686; d 8 apr 1730, Albany, NaY=

485.  VINHAGEN, Alida Dirksem

486« TYMENSEN, Eldert C.

487 VISSCHER, Hester; be.tw 17 May 1684, N.Y.; m 28 Oct 170S.

488, VEEDER, Myndert; b.«te. 30 Apr 1707, Schenectady, N«Y«; m 19 Dec 1733

489, DOUW, Elizabeth.

480. VROOMAN, Pieter J.

48l. VEDDER, Agniet jea

492. VAN EPS,; Johannes Janse.

493. TOLL, Neeltje

494. VEDDER, Harmanes.

495. VEEDER, Susanna..

496s  DAKIN, Simon; b 20 May 1694, Concord, Middlesex, MA; m ca 1730.

497.  JOHNSON, Eleanor; b 24 Jun 1710, Roxbury, Suffolk, MA; d 27 Oct 17734

544,  HAMMOND, Ismac; b 20 Dec 1668, Newton, MA; m 7 Dec 1692; d 1 Jan 1715, -~
Newton, MA.

545«  KENDRICK, Ann; b 3 Jul 1672; d 23 Dec 1735, Woodstock, CTw

546. DAVIS, Mathew; b 24 Jan 1664; m 27 Feb 1691, Woodstock, CT; d 4 Feb
1729, Pmfret, CTa

547.  CORBIN, Margaret; b 21/ .Mar 1673, Brookline, MA.

556, MILLER, Ebenezer; b 7 Jun 1664; m 1688; d 23 Dec 1737

557«  ALLEN, Sarah; b 28 Jul 1668.

558« BURT, Henmry; b Jun/Aug 1660, Northampton, MA; m 22 Aug 1690, Springfield,
MA; d 26 Sep 1735, Northampton, MA.

559. DYER, Mary; b 1 Aug 1670, Springfield, MA; d after 1725.

624, KIMBERLEY, William; b 1S Nov 1654, King's Norton, Worces, ENG: m 10
Jul 1687,

625« PRICE, Elizabeth; bapt 1666; d 30 aug 1725, King's Norton, ENG.

768+ WEST, Dre Thomas; b 1646, Duxbury, MA; d 6 Sep 1706.

769% ——mwaaa -y Elizabeth.

770,  PRESBURY, Steph(el)n; b 1660, Martha's Vineyard, MA; d 17 May, 1730,

771e  SKIFF, Deborah; b 14 Jul 1668, MA; d 11 Mar 1743,

772« WEST, Drw Thomas (same as #768).

7738  —=meee—- s Elizabeth. (Same as 789)a

774  LOOK, Thomas; b 6 Jun 1646, Lynn, Essex, MA; d 1725/6a

775«  BUNKER, Elizabeth; b 1646, Nantucket, Nantucket, MA.

776w  FREEMAN, Edmund; chr 26 Nov 1620, Billinghurst, Sussex, ENG; m 18 Jul
1651; d 29 May 1673, Plymouth, Plymouth, MA.

777« PERRY, Margaret; b ca 1624, ENG.

780, FOSTER, Deacon John.

78ls  CHILLINGWORTH, Mary b ca 1646, Marshfield, Plymouth, MA; d 25 Sep 17024 )

782«  BASSETT, William; b 1656, Sandwich, MA; m 9 Oct 1675; d 29 Sep 1721, -
Sandwich, MA. ‘

783w WILLISTON, Rachel; b ca 1654, Faunton, Bristol, MA.




FALL 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS 21

continuedesss *seTeveee

784,

785,
786+
787«
788,
789.
790.
791
7924
793,
8l6.

8l7.
ala.
819.
820,
821.
824,

825.,
826.
827+«
828.
830.
831.
a4s..
849,
850.
85L..
854,
855,
856,
857.
858.

859,
864.

865.

866.
867.
872.
873.
874.
875.
876«
877w
878.
879.
880..

ROCKWELL, Sgt. Joseph; b 22 May 1670, Windsor, CT; m 23 Jan 1694; d 26
Jun 1733.

DRAKE, Elizabeth; b 2 Nov 1675, Windsor, CT.

HUNTINGTON, John; b 15 Mar 1666, Norwich, CT; m 9 Dec 1686; d 1695/1703.

LATHROP, Abigail. ' '

BUSH, Jonathan.

LAMB, Sarah.

FOWLER, Johna

SCOTT, Hannah. )

BARNABY, Stephen; m 1696.

MORTON, Ruth.

KINNIE, Henry; b 8 Jul 1623, Kings Lynn Co, ENG; Bapt: Lyden, Holland;
3 May 1650; d 19 Jun 1686, Newbury, Mass.

PUTNAM, Anne; bapt. 4 Feb 1628/30, Greenwich, Kent, ENG; d 1680,

KNIGHT, Joseph.

RUSSELL (?), Hannah.

COX, Moses; d 28 May 1687 (age 93).

MARSTON, Prudsnce.

TuBBS, Samuel; b ca 1638, Buxbury, Plymouth, MA; m ca 16665 d 1696, New
London, CT.

WILLEY, Mary; b 1l648.

LAY, John; b 1633; d 13 Nov 1696, Lyme, CT.

=======-, Sarah; d 12 Jun 1702, Lyme, New London, CT.

TOZIER, Thomas; b 5 May 1657,

BEEBE, Samuel.

KEENEY, Agnes.

BEAL, Jeremiah.

LANE, Hannah; bapt 30 Sep 1658, Hingham, Plymouth, MA; d 19 Sep 1713,

BATES, Joshuae

TOWER, Rachel.

PALMER, Elnathan; b 10 Mar 1665/6, Scituate, Plymouth, MA; m 25 Dec 1695.

CLARK, Mercy..

KENT, Jdohn; m 21 Mar 1662.

GRISWOLD, Hannah; b 4 Mar 1644; d S Jan 16S0/1 Charlestown, MA.

GANNETT, Joseph b 1660, Scituate, MA; m 15 Aug 1682; d 14 Aug 1693,
Scituate, MA.

COMBS, Deborah; b ca 1660, Scituate, MA; d 19 Sep 1728.

MILLETT, Thomas; b 9 Jan 1675, Gloucester, Essex, MA; m 18 Jun 16S6;
d 1 Mar 1722, Casco Bay.

BATCHELDER, Elizabeth; b 27 Mar 1675, Wenham, Essex, MA; d 27 Mar 1713.

MORGAN, Luke,

CLARK (or PITTS), Susannah.

HOUGHTON, Jacab.

WHITCOMB, Rebecca.

WILLARD, Henry.

TEMPLE, Abigail.

WHITCOMB, David.

HAYWARD, Mary.

WHITE s Capt. John.

WILDER, Eunice.

ETTER, John.

MISCHLER, Barbara.



22

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No. 1

continued,.s ceweeey

888
869.
890.

89l.

960.
961~
962
963+
964.

865+
966
967~
968..
969,
970,
971.
972«
973«
974,
975,
976.
977«
978
979.
980+
981«
982«
983.
984,
885,
986,
987..
988+
989.
990.
99l.
992
993,
994.

995, .

1088
10889
1090..

1091«
1092«

1093.

1094,
1095,

CLEVERLY, Johne
STEVINS ’ Sarah.
SAVIL, Samuel; b 30 Oct 1643, Braintree, MA; m 10 Apr 1672; d 14 Dec
1700, Braintree, MA.
ADAMS, Hannah; b 12 Nov 1652, Braintree, MA; d 15 Sep 1726, Braintree, MA.

WEMPLE, Myndert; b 1649, Schenectady, N.Y+; d 9 Feb 1680, Schenectady, N.Y.

WENDEL, Diervertje; b 1653, Schenectrady, N.Y~; d 10 apr 1724,

SCHERMERHORN, Reyer ..

BRADT, Ariaantje.

VEEDER, Simon Volkert; b 1624, Esens, Friesland, Holland; d 10 Jan
1696/7, Schenectady, N.Y.

mmmmemm=e=, Engeltie.

WEMPLE, Myndert. (Same as #960)

WENDEL, BDiervertje. (Same as #361)

VISSCHER, Harmen Bw; b Albany, NeY.

TJERKSE, Hester

VINHAGEN, Jan Dirkse.

VAN TRICHT, Maritje=

TYMENSE, Cornelis.

YSBRANTSE, Maritie.

VISSCHER, Bastiaan H.

DE METSELAER, Dirkje Teunise.

VEEDER, Johannes Simon. (Same as #482).

WEMPLE, Susannaw (Same as #483)a.

DOUW, Volckert.

VAN TRICHT, Margarita.

VROOMAN, Jan; m 4 Jul 1680.

VEEDER, Geesje.

VEDDER, Arent.

GROOT, Sara.

VAN EPSa, Jan B.

GLEN, Helena.

TOLL, Carel Hanson; b 1655, Norway.

RINKOUT, Lysbet..

VEDDER, Albert.

GLEN 9 Maria.

VEEDER, Volkert..

SCHERMERHORN, Jannetie.

DAKIN, Simon.

BROOKS, Elizabeth.

JOHNSON, Elisha; b 12 Mar 1688/9, Roxbury, Suffolk, MA; m 25 May 1708.

WELD, Abigaile : :

HAMMOND, Thomas; b 1630, ENG; m 17 Dec 1662; d 20 Oct 1678, Newten, MA.

STEDMAN, Elizabeth. .

. KENDRICK, Elijah; b 21 Jan 1643, Boston, MA; m ca 1668; d 24 Dec 1680,

Cambridge, MA.
JACKSON, Hannah; b.7 Jun 1646, Newton MA; d before 10 Apr 1732.
DAVIS, William; b 1617, ENG or Wales; m 21 Oct 1658; d 9 Dec 1683,
Roxbury, Essex, MA.
THORPE, Alice.
CORBIN, Clement; b 1626, ENG; m 7 Mar 1655; d 1 Aug 1686, Woodstock, CT.
BUCKMINSTER, Dorcas; b 1629; d 21 Jan 1722.

/A\



FALL

1. e -~ -

1988

'BURIALS

TRAIL _BREAKERS

IN. -POST -.CEMETERY,
WALLA WALLA, .. WASHINGTON
NAME JRANK- °_ " €0°  ORGANIZATION DIED
Linnhart, Jacob ?Yt‘ B. 9 US Inf R .Feb 3
Garrison, John R . " ~C 1 US Dragoons - Sep 30
Davis, John G. i I 1 - ‘ :Nov 21
Kelly, Patrick " -E. 9 US 1Inf . _Feb 29
Devine, John " B 9" " ‘Nov 7
Neece, Wl}llam " B~ 1 Oreg Cav “Dec 23
McGee, Daniel " A 1 " " May 8
McClune, David " A WT Inf . Dec - 9
Middleton, John LR ‘E° WT Inf - Mar 23
Mathias, John St E* 1 Oreg Cav _Mar 25
Cramblet, Wm W Sgt’ At 1 Wr Inf ‘May 10,
Riley, James PVt “D 1 Oreg Cav *“ ‘Aapr 9
Garrontte, Wm R. " A 1 " e Aug 5
Reathcote, Sgt A1 moe s " Jan 1
Theodore o e - '
Herold, Michael Pvt 1 Us cav L Jan 17
Tighe | " L 1US cav e
Sunderman, August " ‘M’ 1 US cav ¥ ‘Apr 25
Bender, John Sgt . ‘M, 1,08 cav: - . Nev 23
Conners, Thomas Pvt . B 2.US. Inf: ‘Dec 5
Shaw, Franklin E n F 1l US cav Jan 22
James, Geo W " M 1 Us " Feb 10
Stockey, Geo " H 1 Us " . Dec 25
[Shot by Pvt. Hugh O. Rlley, Co H, 1st cav.)
L &
Lobe, Valentlne Pvt : E 1 Us cav . ~Dec 20
Schafer, John F AR R NS : SRR AR 1< AL IR ; ‘Sep " 27
Brefsler, John  Farrier® & 1uUs '°~ Jan 7
Croose, Francis V Pvt - *' ‘E" 1Us » . Jan 9
Schneider,” John "« E-° lus " - * Feb 23
(alias Speigel) " [Shot’ by! Cpl Murphy o I, 1st cav.]
Indian Prisomer <@ #:. . t¥ ot e o oTEnT 7 hug 10
Madden, .Patrick -late” - '+ '@ »-2jus Inf?' ““f”,-jdéhf"ll
Going, Samuel Vety - Sgh el VLR ‘" May 15
Avery, Joseph D Farrier -~ A 1 Us cav Dec 25
Clark, John" ' Vety Sgn ' ' , Jun 7
Hoag, W. R. 2 Lieut "21 US Inf . Jan 16
[Burled in R, Cathollc Cemetery  Walla Walla]
Smith, Richard .. Pvt. ~ B 1 US cav : Jul 9
Gugenham, Albert Pvt- «~ B . 1 US Cav Oct 14
Bridges, William Sgt - » Ordnance Cav Nov 21
Mayers, William Pvt. - F -+ 1US cav Jan 10
Lambertine, Leo. "o . A l1us ¢ “ Dec 20
Anderson, U " + E . 1Us " . Jan 15
Phineas . p “ - J
Dorff, Francis =~ " A 1us " " Mar 9
--rt, William E.  sqgt’ L ~ 1 US cav . May 21
Wertz, Joseph " Pvt G _ . Oct &6

2 Us cav
-* Right or Left '

GRAVE .

23

1859
1859

1859

1860
1860
1862
1863
1863
1864
1864
1864

1865
1865

1874

1874
1874
1874
1874
1874

1875
1875 .

1875

1876 .
1877
1878

1878
1878

1878 -
1879 -

1877
1879
1880
1875

1878

1881 .

1881
1878
1882

1863

1884

Sec No Row
R*1 1
R111 7
1 2
1 3
1 4
1 5
1 6
1 7
L*1 1.
1 2.
1 3
1 4
12
1 5
1 6
L*1 7
L*1 8
1 9
L1l 10
R 2 1
Suicide

1884 .

1884



24

TRAIL _BREAKERS

Yol.

15 No.

1

BURIALS IN POST CEMETERY, WALLA WALLA, WASHINTON

NAME RANK
Grimwade, Joseph Cpl
Hunizinger, Eugene Pvt
Dorfeat, Rudolf Sgt
Baker, E. M. Major
‘Breenon, Edward -~ Pvt
Kelly, Jas F e
Landgraf, Oscar "
Shannon, Bartholomy "
Walsh, James "
Fitzpatrick, John .
O'Brien, Joseph "

» [ N. C. "May
Mueller, Theodore Pvt
Goff, William L. Sgt
Borth, William S "
__by, Albert S 1st Sgt

Interments for 1888
Machlor, Joseph Pvt
Gumo, John "
Fashay, David C "

No Interments in 1889
Interments for 1890
Smith, H. M. Capt
~~-ters, Wm H "

[Following Killed in :

Rains, S. M. Lt.

Holtzermand, H J M Hos Steward

Tucker, John
Ryan, Thomas

Pvt
Sgt

- COo ORGANIZATION DIED
F 2 US cCav Oct 8 1884
E 2 US . Dec 7 1884
B 2 Us . Dec 25 1884
2 Us . Dec 19 1884
G 2 Us " Jah 24 1885
B 2 USs . Feb 14 1885
E 2 Us " Jun 16 1886
B 2 US . Mar 13 1886
F 2 Us " Sep 16 1886
F 2 US " Oct 2 1886
E 2 Us " Oct 9 1886
29 1889  1164-1889]
F 2 US cCav Mar 18 1887
I 2Us " Apr 13 1887
F 2Us ~* May 16 1887
I 2 Us . Nov 9 1887
{ 1165-1889 N, C. ]
E 2 US cCav Jul 26 1888
{ May 29 1889 ]
‘B 9 US Inf Nov 1l 1860
[May 29th 1889 G1288-89 ]
E lst Vol Oreg Cav
21 US Inf Apr 23 1877
1 UA cav Jun 12 1880

action with Indians at Cottonwood Canon]

1 US cav Jul 3 1887

Nov 10 1871

G 21 US Inf Feb 3 1876
F 1 Us cav Jun 17 1877

GRAVE
Sec No Row

(Pneumonia)

{(Remit Fever)
(Typhoid Fever)

-

(Rupture of Scratum

e

=

o> W

N dwum

[Following Killed in action with hostile Indians at White Bird Canon, Ida.
Removed from old Fort Lapwas, Idaho, reinterred at Fort Walla Walla,

Washington, Nov 12 1890,

Gunn, Patrick Sgt
Thompson, J. L. Cpl
Lee, R D "
Curren, M "
Jones, John Trumpeter
Marohall, F. A. "
Galvin, Jno saddler
Blair, Jdas Pvt

Brich, F E "
Conolly, P.
Hulbert, WL
Lewis, J L
Shaw, A.
Martin, J. M.
Mosfourth, J R
Quinlan, D

3287 Q.M.G.0. with 327 - 1890 N. C.]

E 1 US cCav Jun 17 1877
F » n L] ] n n
H " n " L L] ]
LB " n [} L] n L]
F L] n L] L L] n
H L] " L] n n L]
H L] L] L] L] L} ”
F L] L] [ ] L] [ ] L]
‘" L] n - ] [ ] "
» L] " L] [} - ”
n " o ” - L] n
L] n n L ] " "
" L] " L L] " "
L] » 1] L] L] L] L]
n " L) n a L] "
”n " n n " »n ”

NN

W W



-~

Quinn, P
-Carrol, D

FAKK 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS 25
BURIALS 1IN POST CEMETERY, WALLA WALLA, WASHINGTON
GRAVE

" NAME RANK CcoO ORGANIZATION . DIED Sec No Row
Schullien, P Pvt F 1 US cav Jun 17 1877 1 5 3
Donne' J H n n n n n - " [ ] n n o "
Atmstrong' C o " " L) ", o n " n L} "
Colbert' J C N. " n " o o o n a " o
Listang' Wm " n " n n " 1] " o " "
Dauch' L " n n " ” n n " " n n
Cranord, A B " o n (] n ;] " n " ] (]
Edwards. V n ] " n n n " n n n . n
Cavanagh, Laurence " » noon " " " " " " "
Morrisy' J E " " n o a n " L] " " L)
Murphy’ J J " o " " L .l| " " n L] L]
Nelson, D " ” " n n ) " n " n n "
Shee, John n L] ” n ‘ll n ;] n n " n
Simpson' John " " L L] L] o L] n L " L
Wemer, N ) n " n n n» o o " ] o
Schwartz, J " D "o " Aug 15 1883 1 10 2
--Lerson, A " " " " ‘May 29 1875 1 10 3
Segar, L ‘Band 2 . Inf Mar 29 1899 1 10 2
Collins, John Pvt . . B 2 US 1Inf Jun 7 1879 1l 3 3
Sprague, A " E ‘1 WP Inf Dec 25 1862 1 2 3
Gurnsey, A Sgt F 1 Ore Cav Jan 21 1866 1 1 2
Minor, G Pvt F #owo® Nov 8 1865 1 l 3

[Killed in action with hostile Indians at Cottonwood, Idaho. Removed from 0ld

Fort Lapwas, Idaho, re-interred at Fort Walla Walla,
1890. 3287 Q.M.G.O., with 327-1890 N. C. ]
Lampman, C Sgt luU
Burke, J Pvt
Roche, Wm
Ryan, D

[¢]
<

'a -3 3'3 3 3 3 3 33 30

o
—

a
i::.;at*z}sg-.ﬂ:ﬁ

Denteman, G A
Meyer, F
Moody, F
Rechter, O A
Landmier, F K
Platta, J
Higgins, J

to 71 13 remains
[ Evidently these
Ryan, Sarah A. Soldier's wife
Charles, Mary A Soldier's child
Glendye, Alice Soldier's child
Roche, Richard » "
Sledge, Anne v "
Unknown . ‘

a 2 3 3 3 3 3 a3 3 3 atg
a 3 3 3 3 2 3 a s =
:::iaaaaaazam

Inf .

L]

21 Us Apr

(supposed soldiers)

are victims of Indian Massacre] .
Jun
. Nov

Jan

Remains turned over to relatives at

Walla Walla
Haines, Albert L :

Smith, George Pvt E

1 Us Aart
(Peserter)

Jan

Jan
Jul

Jun:

Washington, Nov. 12,

3
L]
L}
L)
n
L)
LJ
"
n

20

11
16
23
22
20

13

27

1877 1 6 2
" n " "

n n n n

n " " "

n n n n

n n " "

n n n "

n " n n

n LI n
1880 "9 "
1873 1 7 2
‘1878 1 4 3
1869 1 11 2
1874 1 8 3
1879 1 8 2
1 11 & 2

12 & 3

1868

1890 4 6 1



26

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol. 15 No, 1

BURIALS 1IN POST CEMETERY, WALLA WALLA, WASHINGTON
. GRAVE ~
NAME RANK EQ ORGANIZATION DIED SeC_go Row_
Fisher, Gengo Sgt I 2 US cav Jul 10 1890 4 7 1
Tem Lt I. H. Retired soldier
McGutto, John McG & Cav Jun 23 1890 3 8
Interments for 1891 .
Millen, Emil L. Pvt D 4 US Cav Apr 27 1891 4 7 5
Gurney, Frank C Sgt c " " " Sep 28 1891 4 6 5
Dorach, Harry Civilian Jun 15 1891 4 8 2
McGann, Edward F Civilian: Oct 15 1891 2 8 3
Pease, William Sgt D 4 US cav Jan 26 1892 4 8 5
McGann, Edward (Son Pvt Qm of Sgt e F McGann) Oct 15 1892 2 17 3
Interments for 1893
Shelden, Geo W Pvt D 4 US cCav Feb 11 1893 4 5 5
Baatz, Frederick GS USA Retired Aug 24 1893 4 5 4
Shannon, Martin Oct 5 1893 4 5 3

Pvt USA Retired

UNITED STATES MILITARY RESERVATIONS, NATIONAL CEMETERIES AND MILITARY PARKS

Prepared in the Office of the Judge Advocate General, United States Army

TITLE,
dated May 13,
430),
Secretary of

REVISED EDITION:

1916

ﬁ\

FORT WALLA WALLA, WASHINGTON

Declared a reservation for military purposes by Executive Order

1859.

the Interior for disposition,

By act of Congress approved February 24,
the Secretary of War was authorized to transfer the reservation to the
and under

1871 (16 stat.,

date of July 16, 1872,

the Secretary of War, in accordance with said act of February 24, 1871, transferred

the reservati
returned the

Columbia,

on to the Interior Department.
reservation to the War
1873.

October 26, 1875,

Department,
reservation for military puposes by General Orders No.
August 25,

The Interior Department having

it was again announced as a
24, Department of the
the whole of the timber and part

of the hay reservation was by the Secretary of War relinquished to the Interior

Department.
and also 26.
stated.

May 3, 1880, the remainder of the

35 acres of the militasry reservation,

FORT WALLA WALLA CEMETERY . S )
Military Cemeteries ‘tell the story of -how & country was built, who the

people were,

what they did or why they 1lived. .
1856 and the graves definitely mark events nearly forgotten.

hay reservation was relinqueshed
leaving the area as above

This cemetery was laid out in
There are graves

of members of the First Oregon Cavalry who were killed at the battle of French
Town in 1856 and Colonel Geoge Wright had the bodies brought to this site and

they were the

of soldiers killed
Sevier Raines

the battle of Lawyers Canyon of the Nez Perce War.
commanded a detatchment of the Second Cavalry and also the Infantry and

Lt.

Baker)

members of his command had their final resting place there.
out the Peigan and Blood Indians on ‘Maria's River in 1870.

there in 1884.

first burials.
in the White Bird Battle

There are thirty-three bodies buried in one grave

of the Nez Perce Wars in 1877.

is buried there with the ten soldiers who fell with him inﬁ
(Tim

Major Eugene Baker

Bakers troops wiped
The Major was buried



FALL 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS ' 27

% SURNAME FILE

MC SPERIIT Francis, b 1801 Ire; John, b 1830 Ire; Andrew Ivo, b 1860 KY; Michial
R., b 1888. MC SPERIIT

‘MC SPERITT Raymond Matthew and Matthew, Gray's Harbor, WA, KS. MC SPERITT
NAGEL Theresa, m Franz HERMES early 1800's Ger ?, dau Marie Hermes ? RODGERS
NAGELER - Rus. HARSHMAN

NANCE 1956 Oskaloosa, IA. JONAS

NELSON Ingaborg 1820 - 1900's Brandbu, Nor, m Ole AIM, 7 children, some to MI
later. GAGER

NESS Williem, b Scot, m k4 Jen 1869, d Scot. PETERSON
de NEVEILE Ann, Eng, m Sir Humphery STAFFORD,  GILMAN

NEWALL Grace 1580'5 ? Heptonstall, Eng, Yorkshire Co., m Thomas DRAFER, s William.
GAGER

NEWCOMB Rachel, b ca 1700, m William EVEREIT ca 171 7, d Dedham, Norfolk Co., MA.
FISHER

NEWHALL Mary, b ca 1637 MA, m Thomas BROWN; Thomas, Eng, MA, m Mary GRAVES., FINLEY

NEWELL Hannah 1656 - 1757, m Thomas NORTH; Thomas, d 1689, m Rebecca OLMSTEAD.
GILMAN

NEWKIRK Elsie Jane 1825 - 1875, IN, IA, OR, WA. STOUT
NEWHALL Eng 1600's, Salem, MA 1630, Lynn, MA 1637. FINLEY
NEWKIRK 1IN, K¥. WASTRADOWSKI

NEWPORT Martha Jane 1831/2 - 1921 OH, IA, m Henry PRESCOTT; Jesse 1789 - 1840 OH,
M-Jane THOMPSON. HOLROYD

NICHOLS 1948 IA. JONAS

NICKERSON ILurana 1825-1908 IN, IA, m William ROWND; Abijah 1790 - 1882 NY, VT, IN,
IA, m Abigeil DOLLOFF, HOLROYD

NIELSEN Peder NIELSEN-SVARTHOLTET, b 1820 ? Nor, m Johanne LARSDATTER-Svartholtet;
Karen Pedersdatter-Kynbraten, b 11 Jul 1840 Nor, m HALVOR HALVORSON-Kynbraten
8 Jan 1860 Nor, d 29 Mar 1918 WI. HOLVERSON ,

NIMMO  1600-1700 Scot. OKEL



28 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No. 1

7~
NOBLE MD. HOLROYD

NOEL/NOELL/NOWELL  Jacob, b ca 1599 prob Sedan, Fra, m Tryntgen CORNELIS 1621 Lei-
den, Holy Cornmelius, b 1625 Leiden, Hol, m Elizabeth PAGE, d 1699 VA; James, b
ca 1680 VA, m Elizabeth EVANS, d 1741 VA; John, b ca 1721, m Ann, VA, d ca
1776; Thomas, b ea 1746, m Drucilla, d KY; Littleberry, b VA, m Martha SUTTON;
Mary S., b 1813, m William JOHNSON, d aft 1890. BARNARD ‘
NOIRET 1600 Fra. OKEL '
NOLAN Nancy Ann, VA, m William ZANE. GILMAN

NORTH Sibyl, 1736-1807 CT, m Samuel COWLES; Ebenezer, CT, m Sibyl CURTIS; Thomas,
Eng, CT, d 16LL; John, 1615-1692 Eng, m Hannah BIRD.  GILMAN

NORTON 1770 MA, 1820 IN, 1850 IL. STARKEY
NUCKOLS 1700 VA.  LANDERS

NYBORG Morten Erickson, m Helene HENRIKSDATTER, b 1785 ?; Kirsti MORTENSDATTER~
RADELSBRATEN, b 1807/09 Nor, m Halvor LARSON 2 Nov 183L.  HOLVERSON

O'CONNOR Martha Johan, b 1 June 1841 Dubuque, IA, m Peter K. MURPHY 12 Jan 1863,
d 1 Feb 1907 Portland, OR.  SMITH o

OKEL Christian Wilhelm, b 1863 Leeuwarden, Hol, m Johanna GIJLSTRA/GYLSHRA; Johan
David, b 1 Apr 1886 Hol, m Catharina VAN SOLIGEN, d 22 July 1970 L.A. CA; Will-
iam Robert, b L4 Aug 1915 MN. OKEL

OLDHAM - MA.  HOLROYD

OLIVER Sarah, m John FRAZEE, FINLEY

OLMSTEAD John, Rock Island Co., IL, m Ellen. PORTER

OLMSTEAD/OIMSTED ILucy Ann, b Oof7317t837 West Can, m Robert A. SECORD Mar L 1858
Cordova, IL, d 6 Mar 1897 Nebraska City, NE. PORTER

OLMSTEAD Rebeeca, ca 1615, m Thomas NEWELL, GILMAN

OLNEY Martha 1709 RI, m Stephen ANGELL; Epenetus 1675-1740 RI, m Mary WILLIAMS;
Lydia 1688-1749 RI, m Hope ANGELL; Epenitus 1634-1698 RI, m Mary WHIPPLE; Thom-
as 1600-1682 Eng, RI, m Mary ASHTON. GILMAN :

OLSON  Martin, b 1867 Nor, m 1895 MN, d 1945 MN, f Kristoffer OLSON. DUNHAM

OMOHUNDRO Richard, b 1600's, d 1698; Ann Moxley; William, b ca 1672; John, b ca

1680, d ca 1765; Elizabeth, b ca 1682; Richard, b ca 1684, m/1 1706, m/2 1739,

d 1745. Also spelled OMAHONDRO/OMAHUNDRO. SCOTT -~
ORD - IA, JONAS -

ORTON = 1700 - VA.  LANDERS



FALL 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS 29

-~ OSBORN/ORSBORN 1774 - 1810 Essex Co., NY, Addison Co., VI. ROBERTS

OSBORN/OSBORNE ~ Samuel, b ca 1680, NJ; James m Anna s d 1759; Catherine, b 1750
m Francis BARNARD 2nd 1769. BARNARD

OSBURN NJ 1700's. FINLEY
OWENS  Sarah; Mary; Sue, Goliad Co., TX. MC SPERITT
OXDYIKE 1630 Hol, 1650 NY, 1700 NJ. STARKEY

PADDOCK  Phoebe, MA, VT, m Joseph FAIRBANKS. GILMAN
PADDY Margaret, m Gregory BAXTER, Eng 1600, MA. OKEL
PAGE 1640 - VA, 1800 - KY, 1840 - MO,  LANDERS

PAGE Francis, b ca 1633, m Meribsh SMITH 2 Dec 1669, d 15 Nov 1706 Hampton, NH.
MALONEY

PAGE John, b Mar 1774 Berkeley Co., VA, now WV, m 19 July 1804 Margarett EMMERY of
VA, 11 Msrion, OH, children Jay, Americus, Clinda, Lucinda, a Mrs. STINEFIELD.
CROSWELL
#™. PAGE Mann; Maria, VA, OMAN

PAGE Martha Patty, b 15 Apr 1793 NY, p Luther and Rachel (FISH} PAGE, m 19 Apr 1818
Henry THOMPSON, d 25 Feb 1855 Delaware Co., OH. FISHER

PAGE Robert, b ca 1604 Eng, m Iucy, d 22 Sep 1679 Hampton, NH. MALONEY
PAGE Susannah, b 20 Dec 1674, m Benjamin BATCHELLOR, MALONEY

PAGE Thomas, d ca 1677 VA; Elizabeth (dau of Thomas) m Cornelius NOELL, VA, d VA.
BARNARD .

PAGE from VI to WI, MN, ND - gllied families. PAGE

PALMER  Elizabeth, m John DAVY, s William Palmer DAVY, d Spring 1877, possibly
Braidwood, IL, possibly migrated 1866. GERMANN

PALMER  Jerusha, 1705 - ?, m John THOMPSON; Nehemiah, 1677 - 7, m Jerusha SAXTON
1700; Nehemiah, 1637 - 1717, m Hannsh Lord STANTON 1662, KUECHMANN

PAIMER Williem, Eng, bef EW. RODGERS

PALMQUIST Carl August, b 1831 Swe, bro Nels Fredrick, m Charlotte GUSTAVA, d 1504
bur Mountain View Cem., Troutdale, OR. KETTERLING

. PALMQUIST John August 1860 Swe, 1868 KS, 1875/77 OR, p Carl August and Charlotte
~ PALMQUIST, m Eliza (Lida) Mildred WILSON 1883 Multnomah Co., OR, d 1926, bur
82nd & Holgate, Portland, OR, bro;Emil, sis Agusta S. PALMBLAD, Emma MAYBEE.
KETTERLING



30 TRAIL! BREAKERS Vol. 15 No, 1]

ADDRESSES OF SUBMITTERS

BARNARD Mary 5565 E Evergreen Boulevard #3406, Vancouver, Washington 98661
CROSWELL Lorraine Gill 5909 W Street, Washougal, Washington 98671

DUNHAM Jeanie 6901 Riverside Drive, #2, Vancouver, Washington 98664
FINLEY Mrs. Mildred 8205 NE 9th Street, Vancouver, Washington 98664
FISHER Robert & Ruth 714 W L3rd Street, Vancouver, Washington 98660

GAGER Lucy 2417 NE 199th Street, Ridgefield, Washington 98642

GERMANN C. Jane 10209 NE 157th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98662

GILMAN Gerry 15411 E Mill Plain Boulevard, #C1l, Vancouver, Weshington $866L
HARSHMAN Rose Marie 2818 NE Littler Way, Vancouver, Washington 98662
HOLVERSON Gloria J. 16304 NE 148th Street, Brush Prairie, Washington 98606
HOLROYD Jean G. 1111 NW 49th Street, Vancouver, Washington 98663

JONAS Rose Marie 109 NE 92nd Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 9866L
KETTERLING Hazel ;2613 NE Whitman Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98662
KUECHMANN Gene 8113 NE 25th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98665

LANDERS Jo 3110 Z Street, Vancouver, Washington 98661

MALONEY Evelyn 2722 E Mc Loughlin Boulevard, Vancouver, Washington 98661
MC SPERITT Beverly G. 12317 SE 19th Street, Vancouver, Washington 9866L
OKEL Lorie 18625 NE August Way, Battleground, Washington 98604

OMAN Kitty R. 8701 NE Pierce Drive, Vancouver, Washington 98662

PAGE Rhoda 1210 Y Street, Vancouver, Washington 98661

PETERSON Shirley L. 901 NW 50th Street, Vancouver, Washington 98663
PORTER A. 612 NE Pinebrook Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 9868k

ROBERTS Peggy 7014 NE 72nd Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98661

RODGERS A. 808 NW View Ridge Court, Camas, Washington 98607

SCOIT J'Anette Vidunas 18303 NW L1st Avenue, Ridgefield, Washington  986k2
SMITH Pat 10612 NE 232nd Street, Battleground, Washington 98604

STARKEY Ann L. 3207 K Street, Vancouver, Washington 98663

STOUT Nancy & Steve 16313 NE Caples Road, Brush Prairie, Washington 98606
WASTRODOWSKI Doris 901 E 3k4th Street, Vancouver, Washington 98663

* NECROLOGY

’ ATWELL

James Fremont "Jim" Atwell was born in Portland, Oregon July 27, 1902. He died
June 6, 1988 at Camas. He was 85, a retired engineer and life long resident of
Skamania County. He was the son of James and Bertha Blackwood Atwell, and grand-
son of Pioneers Roger and Mary Jane Attwell who came to Skamania County in 1852.
They were survivors of the Indian uprising of 1856.

Jim grew up in Stevenson, Washington, becoming a construction contractor for
the U.S. Naval Air Transportation. He was a Skamania County commissioner and a
member of the Chamber of Commerce and Skamania County Historical Society.

He was the author of four books on the History of this area. Mr. Atwell was
frequently called upon to narrate the history of steamboats on the Columbia River
aboard the sternwheeler Columbia Gorge. He had a great interest in keepimg up the
pioneer cemeteries of Skamania County.

Upon the organization of Clark County Genealogical Society, Mr. Atwell was the
first speaker at our General Meeting, thus endearing himself to our group and was
given a life membership to our society.



.FALL . 1988 . .. . . TRAIL BREAKERS - - : - 31

Queries are read by researchers in all regions of the

United States and parts of Canada. The "Trail Breaker" is
sent to Research Libraries and Genealogical Societies through
out the country. Queries are free to all Genealogists. We
invite you to submit queries on your ancestors.

Please remember to show your appreciation to replies by a
"Thank You" note and return postage. :

GINDER Looking to exchange information on the ancestors of
William GINDER (1815-1890). He arrived in Vancouver in
+1852-and filed a land claim in 1854. Are there any des-
cendants still in this area. ‘

Rexford G. Teed, 3171 N. Willamette Blvd. Portland, Ore-

gon 97217.
McNEAL Need info. on the father of John McNEAL 1771-1850. Was
BOYLES it William McNEAL who was. married to Martha BOYLES, Be-

lieve they came from New Hampshire to Vermont.

TATRO Looking for Info. of Phebe TATRO who married Silas Harding

EMERSON EMERSON 31 Jan. 1869 in Minnesota. Also Thadeus who mar-
ried Hannah Adelia EMERSON. They moved from Minnesota to
"N.D. Territory and from there to Canada.

LUDWIG ,Does anyone know of a William LUDWIG b ca 1827 in Germany

STRAUS and died ca 1873 in ? Indiana. Also Isabell LUDWIG
who married Henry STRAUS in Texas and moved from Washing-
ton to British Columbia, Canada.

Mildred McNeal Porter 2001 ' E. 33rd St. Vancouver, WA
98663. T A

o NN
® ° o
() @ ‘

‘ INITIAL REACTION o
While sefvirig as Rector of the A'nglican parish of Eye
England, the Rev. Philip Randall spent eight years sear-
ching ' the register for a name to match the initials "H,W.

P." on a stone slab in his church. He finally solved the -
mystery. The initials stand for "Hot-water Pipe".

[Via Suday Mirror, London and Reader's Digest] -




32 . TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No. 1

BIBLE RECORDS

ReEcorDs BeLomnGING TO DR. Roy SwANk
Portland, .OR

Title Page Missing
Submitted by Dorothy;Person
MARRIAGES
John H. Poynter and Mary M. Firestone was maried the 18th day of Marcﬁ in the
year of our Lord 1858.
Absalom Swank was married to Mary M. Thompson Mch 10th 1872 A.D.

Michael E. Swank married Maud Peebles at Vancouver, Wash. 189 by Rev.

Hiram N. Swank married Laura E. Detrick, at Vancouver, Wash Mch 4th 1902 by
Rev. A. G. Skaggs.

Wilmer Swank married Hannah Jane Laver August 30, 1905 at Mill Plain, Wash.
at home by Rev. Smith & McQueen.

Young W. Thompson and Mary Paynter was married the 20th day of October 1867.

Absalom Swank was married to Barbara E. Heffleman in Montgomery Co. Ohio
Sept. 13th 1860 A. D.

Myma E. Swank married Clinton G. Fleet at Oregon City, Ore Nov 14, 1903 by
Rev. Bollinger

Altha F. Swank married Ira E. Laver at Vancouver, Wash. Dec. 9th 1903 by
Rev. Smith.

Roy Laver Swank married Eulalia Frances Shively Sept. 14, 1936 at the 5th Ave.
Presbyterian Church New York City.
BIRTHS

John H. Paynter first Son of Christian and Mary Paynter was born the 23rd day
of September in the year of our Lord 1824.

Jeramiah W. Paynter Son of John D. and Mary M. Paynter was born the 18th day
of our Lord 1859, ;

John Theadore Sigel Paynter was born the 19th day of December in the year of
our Lord 1867.

Sherman Johnson Paynter was born third day of November in the year of our
Lord 1864.

Michaeal Elgar Swank was born in Cedar Co. Mo. Dec. 12th 1872 A.D.

Rebecca Jane Thompson daughter Young and Mary Thompson was born July the 20,
1868.

Young W. Thompson was born April 15, 1817 and departed this life October 22,
1869.

Effie Ellconor Swank was born Montgomery Co. OH Aug 7th 1862 A.D.

Mary M. Firestone Daughter of Michael T. and Rebecca Firestone was born the
first day of September in the year of our Lord 1839.



FALLL 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS - . 33

Bible Records Cont'd

Hiram Newton Swank was born in Ceder Co. MO Aug. 13th 1875 A, D.

Jamima Elisabeth Swank was born in Cedar Co, MO January 20, 1879 A.D.

Altha Frances Swank was born ‘in Oregon, Washington Co. July 27th 1881 A. D.
Wilmer Swank was born in Clark Co, WashingtonANov. 2, 1884 A. D.

Oskear Swank was born in Montgomery Co. Ohiovduly 20th 1866 A. D.

Jacob David Swank was born in Ceder Co. Mo Dec. 25, 1869 A. D.

Absolom Swank was born in Pery Township, Montgovery Co. Ohio Jan. 1llth 1840 A. D.
Roy Laver Swank was born March 5, 1909, Camas, Wn.

Robert Latimer Swank was born December 10,V19§7';n Boston, Mass.

Clyde Laver born in Port. Ore. Oct 23 or 24, 1906.

Stephen Wilmer Swank was born in Boston, Mass Dec. 29, 1946 Died Jan. 7, 1961.
Frost Swank was born Montgomery Co. Ohio Jan. 30th 1863 A. D.

Susan Jane -Swank Sept. 26, 1940

. *'.-‘

DEATHS

John H. Paynter departed this life the thlrd day of October 1866 in the fourty
second year of his age.

Christian Paynter born Botetort Co. VA ih the year of 1898 passed beyond this
house Qf Clay Sunday March 7th 1887 in the 80yrs of his age in Cedar Co. MO

Mary M. Swank died July 9 1909.

Michael F. Firestone was born in Botetort Co. VA. Jan 2nd 1812 and died in
Cedar Co. Mo May 22nd 1884 A. D. ‘ '

Rebecca Eiréstohe was born in Botetort Co. Va. Oct 30th 1819 and died in Cedar Co.
Mo May 22nd 1884 A, F.

Rebecca Jane Smiley daughter of Young and Mary Thompson was born in Cedar Co. MO
July 10, 1868, and died in Clark. Co. Wash. Feb. 10, 1895, A. D.
A MISCELLANEOUS
Jacob Swank and Ellen Niswanger were married Oct. 26th 1837,

Jacob Swank, son of George Swank and Cafhar{na( his wife, was born in Perry
Township Mongomery County, State of Ohio, May 19, A. D. 1814.

Ellen Swank, daughter of John Niswanger and Elizabeth, his wife was born in Clay
Township Montgomery County, State of Ohio Aug 31 A. D. 1819.

Mary Swank, daughter of Jacob Swank and Ellen, his wife was born in Perry
Township Montgomery County State of Oth NOvember 20th A. D. 1838.

Absalom Swank, son of Jacob Swank was born in Perry Township, Montgomery County,
State of Ohio Jan 1lth A. D. 1840

Elizabeth Swank, daughter of Jacob Swank and Ellen, his wife, was born in Perry
Township Mongomery County State of Ohio July 25 A. D. 1841,

Martha Swank daughter of Jacob Swank & Ellen his wife, was born in Perry
Township Montgomery County State of Ohio November 2 A. D. 1842.

Haturah Swank, daughter of Jacob Swank and Ellen his wife, was born in Perry
Township Montgomery County State of Ohio Oct 19 A. D. 1844,



34 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No. 1

Bible - Miscellaneous

Cerilda Swank daughter of Jacob Swank & Ellan his wife, was born in Perry
Township Montgomery County State of Ohio January 31 A. D. 1846.

Melinda Swank daughter of Jacob Swank and Ellen his wife was born in Perry
Township Montgomery County State of Ohio October 6, A. d. 1847

Hiram Swank son of Jacob Swank and Ellen his wife was born in Perry Township,
Montgomery County State of Ohio June 20 A. D. 1849 ,

Emeline Swank daughter of Jacob Swank and Ellen:his wife, was born in Perry
Township, Montgomery County and State of Ohio January 15 A. D. 1851.

Jonas Swank, son of Jacob Swank and Ellen his wife was born in Perry Township,
Montgomery County State of Ohio December 8, A. D. 1851

Jemima Swank, daughter of Jacob Swank and Ellen his wife, was born in Perry
Township, Montgomery County, State of Hhio December A. D. 1853.

FROM - OUR SCRAPBOOK

Clippings from the Boston Transcript

Note 2235. West Some time in years gone by, a correspondent made inquiry
of me for Wests in this locality. A few days ago I visited a spot at Stateville
[town of Hebron, N.Y.] where there was once ‘a family burying ground and where
I was told there were quite an array of grave stones some fifty or more years
old. I found only three stones, all down, that bore inscriptions. One was
to John McCall, a Scotchman from the county of Argyle, who died March 1, 1806,
in his 59th year. The others were to George H. West who died June 9, 1854,
age 22 years, 6months, 15 days, and Francis ‘M. West who died June 15, 1831,
age 15 days. The McCall stone was almost covered with dust thrown out by a
woodchuck. There were graves marked by field stones. What became of the other
stones no one seems to know. Perhaps there are others that are buried in the
accumulation of leaves, bushes, weeds and dirt thrown up by the woodchucks,
and perhaps some of them have been taken by people in the vicinity to use when
a nice flat stone was wanted. G. A. G.

Note 2196. Barons of the Cinque Ports. It may be interesting to correspond-
ents of these columns who have ancestors in Kent that under the 1laws of
the Kingdom the burgesses [that is, freemen] of the Cingue Ports were entitled
to the honor of the title "Baron of the Cinque Ports," and it is perfectly
legitimate to so designate them whenever writing a description of the lives

of such ancestors. The Cinque Ports, so called, were five in number, namely-
-Sandwich, Dover, Hythe and Romney in Kent and Hastings in Sussex and
these were the original "Cinque Portuus." Winchelsea and Rye in Sussex
were subsequently added. - Each of these principal ports had six detached
members as follows to Hastings belonged Pevensey, Seaford, Bexhill and
St. Leonards, all in Sussex; Bakesbourn and Grench in Kent. To Romney
belonged Lydd and Oriestone, Hythe had no detached members. To Dover
belonged Folkestone, Faversham, Margate, Birchington and Ringwould. To

Sandwich belonged Fordwichm, Deal, Ramsgate, .Sarr, Walmer and Brightlinsea
(Essex]. To Rye belonged the town of Tenterden. Every official- and freeman
of the above named parishes and towns was a Baron of the Cinque Ports.
They were free of all taxation by the King, in return for which they rendered
service to him in defense of the realm at sea. G. E. B. M.



FALL 1988 _ . TRAIL BREAKERS 35

THE SEVENTY-THIRD INDIANA VOLUNTEERS IN THE WAR OF 1861-65

HField aud Statt Wilicers
ENLISTED MEN OFCOMPANY D.

RECRUITS - Continued

DAWSON, William H. H., Argos; Transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865.
GORDON, John A.,: Argos; transferred-to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865. :
GORDON, Daniel, Argos; transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865.

HUGHS, Taylor, ::Sparksville; transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865.
JONES, William C., -Palmyra; transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865.
LOWRY, Alfred B. Argus; transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865,

LOWRY, John A., Argqus; transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865.

LOOSMAN, George, Medora; transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865.
MITCALF, Isaac H., Greenville; died April 23, 1865; wounds received in action.
MOORE, John, Milltown; transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865.

OWEN, Joel, Newport; deserted March 26, 1864.

PORTER, Henry W.; transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865.

POE, Jonathan, Milltown; transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865.

RICE, John A.; transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865,

RISEING, Peter, Palmyra; transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865.
RISEING, Michael, Greenville; transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865.
STARKEY, -Asa, . Argos; ' transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865. :
SPENCER, James I., Argos; transferred to 29th Regiment July 1, 1865.
SPENCER, John, Argos; mustered out August 4, 1865. v
SCOTT, dJohn D., Argos; died in hospital at Athen, Ala., October 23, 1864.
WILSON, Peter, Indianapolis; deserted March 7, 1864. ‘

WRIGHT, John, Hardinsburg; mustered out July 23, 1865.

WALKER, Nicholas 0., Triana; mustered out May 16, 1865.

OFFICERS OF COMPANY E.

CAPTAIN ‘ :

HIRAM GREEN, Calumet; commission dated August 5, 1862; mustered August 16, 1862;
promoted Assistant Surgeon, o o

ALBERT A. Carley, Michigan City; February 13, 1863; February 17, 1863; wounded
and captured at Day's Gap, Ala., April 30, 1863; supposed to be dead.

FIRST LIEUTENANT

GARRETT G . SEEGER, Calumet; August 5, 1862; August, 16, 1862; resigned January
January 22, 1863.

JOHN L. Brown, <Calumet; February 13, 1863; February.17, 1863; mustered out
with regiment. ' ' :

SECOND LIEUTENANT, ) ’ ;
HENRY H. TILLOTSON, Calumet; August 3, 1862; August ‘16, 1862; mustered out and




36 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No.

1

honorably discharged May 15, 1865; services no longer required.

CHARLES W. WHEELER, Calumet; June 20, 1865; mustered out as 1lst Sergeant with

regiment.

L L ENLISTED MEN OF COMPANY E.
FIRST SERGEANT
CARLEY, ALBERT A., Calumet; promoted Captain.

SERGEANTS.

FLETTER, BENJAMIN F., Calumet; discharged December 5, 1862; disability.

THOMAS, JOHq;S.,, Calumet; .deserted November 1, 1862.

WHEELER, Charles W., Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1864, as lst Sergeant.

BROWN, JOHN L., Calumet; promoted lst Lieutenant.

CORPORALS,

WHITMORE, ANDREW, - Calumet; deserted in face of enemy, April 30, 1863
BECK, GEORGE W., Calumet; transferred to invalid Corps.

STORMS, JUDSON D., Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865, as private.
COOLEY, PETER, Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865, as Sergeant.
LYND, LEONARD D. Calumet; transferred to V.R.C.

BOSTWICK, SAMUEL, Calumet; discharged.

KINDIG, Jesse, Calumet; died at Nashvidle, Tenn. December 4, 1862.
FLOOD, John, Calumet; discharged.

MUSICIANS

PRATT, Moses G. J., Calumet; mustered out.
PRATT, Charles A., Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865.

- .

WAGONER

SHURBURN, CALVIN C., Calumet; discharged February 28, 1865; disability.

PRIVATES,

Anderson, John, Calumet; died at Murfreesboro, Tenn., March 21,7'1863:
Beebe, McGeorge, Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865 as Corporal.
Beck, Andrew, Calumet; died at Gallatin, Tenn., February 9, 1863.
Brewer, Lemuel, Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865.

Brown, Lewis, Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865.

Brown, Christoper, Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865.

Brumley, William, Calumet; discharged.

Burrows, Thomas C., Calumet; deserted May 25, 1863.

Castle, Alfred A. cCalumet; discharged December 16, 1862; disability.
Curtis, Charles C., Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865, as Corporal.
Crane, Edward, Calumet; deserted September 22, 1863.

Cooley, George W., Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865.

Coulson, Chauncy R. Calumet; died at Jeffersonville, Ind., February 1, 1865.

Conklin, Isaac, Calumet; discharged March 5, 1863; disability.
Cole, Andrew J., Calumet; discharged April 4, 1863; disability.
Cole, David P., Calumet; discharged December 26, 1862; disability.
Cole, John C., Calumet; msutered out July 1, 1865, as Sergeant.
Chrisman, Isaac, Calumet; discharged July 15, 1863; disability.
Chrisman, Addison, Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865.

Chrisman, Oliver, Calumet; discharged July 15, 1863; disability. -
Demoss, Nathan, Calumet; msutered out July 1, 1865 as Corporal.

/.\

n,



FALLL 1988 TRAIL BREAKERS 37

- PRIVATES-- Co. E. .. ‘
Wheeler, George, Calumet; discharged December 26, 1862; disability.
Wheeler, Elias, Calumet; died at Gallatin, Tenn., January 28, 1863.
Wise, William ‘A. Calumet; discharged December 28, 1862; disability.
White, Joseph, Calumet; deserted Auqust 18, 1862.
Young, Martin, Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865.

RECRUITS e : -

?Ieetgg, Freeborn J., Calumet; transferred 44th Regiment July 1, 1865,
Johnson, George W., . DeKalb County; transferred 44th Regiment July 1, 1865.
Lord, David, Indianapollis; transferred 44th Regiment July 1, 1865.
Peterson, John A., Calumet; transferred 44th Regiment July 1, 1865.

OFFICERS OF COMPANY F,

CAPTAIN .

MILES H. TIBBITS, Plymouth; commission dated August 5, 1862; mustered Augus5 16th
1862; killed at battle of Stone River, Tenn., December 31, 1862.

MATTHEW BOYD, Plymouth; January 2, 1803; February 17, 1863; resigned July 25, 1864.

HORACE GAMBLE: Plymouth; July 26, 1864; May 17, 1865; mustered out with regiment.

FIRST LIEUTENANT ,
SAMUEL WOLF, Plymouth; August 5, 1862; August 16, 1862; resigned December 2, 1862.
MATTHEW BOYD, Plymouth; December 3, 1862; Promoted Captain.
JAMES C. WOODROW, Plymouth; January 2, 1863; February 17, 1863; promoted
Adjutant; mustered out May 15, 1865. -
OTTO H. SOLLAN, Plymouth; July 26, 1864; September 1, 1864; mustered out
with regiment. o :

SECOND LIEUTENANT , '

MATTHEW BOYD, Plymouth; August 5, 1862; AugusS 16, 1862; promoted lst Lieutenant.
HORACE GAMBLE, 'Plymouth; January 2, 1863; February 17, 1863; promoted to Captain.
OTTO H. SOLLAN, ' Plymouth; May 1, 1864; May 25, 1864; promoted lst Lieutenant.

ENLISTED MEN OF COMPANY F.

FIRST SERGEANT

Mc. DONALD , SAMUEL H., Plymouth; -discharged April 13, 1863 as private.
SERGEANTS . !
GAMBLE, HORACE, , Monroeville, O.; promoted 2d Lieutenant Company F, 73d Regiment.
CUMMINGS, JAMES E., Plymouth; mustered out July 1, 1865, as Sergeant.

SOLLAN, OTTO H. Canal Fulton, O.; promoted 2d Lieutenant 73 Regiment.

GRUBE, Peter J., Plymouth; mustered out July 1, 1865, as private.

CORPORALS ‘ ‘ : o :
HALL, LYMAN G., Plymouth; mustered out July 1, 1865, as Sergeant.
FIFE, SAMUEL B., Tyner City; discharged May 11, 1863; disabilty.
MATTHEWS, JOHN T., . Georgetown, Del.; mustered out July 1, 1868.
ASTLEY, JOHN, Plymouth; mustered out July 1, 1865, lst Sergeant.
CRANDALL, ROBERT, Plymouth; discharged July 28, 1863; disability.
KELLOGG, THOMAS O., Ashtabula, O.; died at Gallatin, Tenn., January 21, 1863,
TURNER, WILLIAM, Plymouth; died at Nashville, Tenn., January 18, 1863.
7™\ POULSON, George T., Plymouth; mustered out July 1, 1865.



38 , TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No. 1

The Seventy-Third Indiana Volunteers - Privates - Cont'd

Errickson, Nelse A, Calumet; died at Scottsville, Ky. November -I1, 1862.

Estes, John, Calumet; mustered out. .

Fisher, George, Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865, as Sergeant.

Fox, Josiah B. Calumet; died at Bowling Green Ky. February 27, 1863.

Fuller, John B., Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865.

Gibbons, Richard, Calumet; msutered out July 1, 1865,

Glazier, Asa, Calumet; died at Louisville, Ky. December 8, 1862.

Green, Lean, Calumet; discharged December 26, 1862; insanity.

Gustafson, Adolph, Calumet; discharged February 27, 1863; disability.

Hitchcock, Lester B., Calumet; died at Danville, Ky., December 8, 1862.

Himelin, John, Calumet; died at Scottsville, Ky., November 17, 1862.

Holland, James J., Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865.

Hough, Charles B., Calumet; discharged July 17, 1863; disability.

Isaacson, Andrew, Calumet; discharged April 21, 1863; disability.

Jackson, Robert, Calumet; killed at Day's Gap, Ala. April 30, 1863.

Johnson, Augustus Calumet; discharged December 11, 1862; disability.

Johnson, Andrew, Calumet; died at Indianapolis, October 23, 1863.

Johnson, Clans, Calumet; deserted June 17, 1863.

Ketchum, Charles E., Calumet; msutered out July 1, 1865,

Kindig, Jacob, Calumet; discharged April 4, 1863; wounds.

Knapp, Isaac W., Calumet; discharged April 5, 863; disability.

Lawler, John W., Calumet; discharged February 28, 1863; disability.

Malone, Lawrence, Calumet; deserted August 24, 1864,

Maudlin, John, Calumet; discharged May 20, 1865.

McCartney, William S., Calumet; msutered out July 1, 1865.

McAvoy, Kern, Calumet; discharged March 5, 1865, Disability.

McNerny, Michael, Calumet; msutered out July 1, 1865.

Murray, JOhn M., Calumet; mustered out.

Murray, Ethan A., Calumet; mustered out.

Munson, Charles, Calumet; died at Silver Springs, Tenn., November 18, 1862.

Osborn, Charles O., Calumet; discharged April 20, 1863; disability.

Osborn, Daniel L., Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865, as Corporal.

Page, William, Calumet; discharged February 16, 1864; wounds.

Pendergrast, Thomas, Calumet; deserted September 8, 1862.

Peterson, John, Calumet; mustered out.

Piper, James E., Calumet; died at Louisville, Ky., March 17, 1863.

Pugh, William H., Calumet; deserted September 8, 1862.

Ritter, John J., Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865, as Corporal.

Samuelson, John P., Calumet; deserted June 17, 1863.

Samuelson, Samuel A.,  Calumet; discharged May 28, 1863; wounds received Dec-
ember 31, 1862, at Stone River.

Saunders, George L., Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1805.

Shuts, Charles, Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865.

Simmons, Henry C., Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865.

Smith, Oscar B., Calumet; discharged March 28, 1863; disability.

Smith, James E. Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865.

Smith, Hiram W., Calumet; discharged October 5, 1863; wounds.

Spear, Charles S., Calumet; died at Stevensons, Ala., December 7, 1864.

Spencer, Orsemus H., Calumet; discharged July 10, 1863; disability.

Stewart, Charles E., Calumet; dishonorably discharged August 30, 1864.

Sumner, James B., Calumet; deserted October 26, 1862.

Tidball, John W., Calumet; died at Louisville, Ky., November 9, 1862.

Van Wicklin, Benjamin, Calumet; mustered out July 1, 1865.

Vorhes, Benjamin, Calumet; discharged February 25, 1863; disability.

Whitmore, Nathan G. Calumet; deserted April 30, 1863, in front of enemy.

' : ' ' To be continued



# FALL 1988

TRAIL BREAKERS

39

SURNAME INDEX

.The alphabetical listing of the Indiana Volunteers are not listed in the index.

—A

Adams 22
Ager 11°
Aird 6
Alfor 11
Alford 11
Allen 20
Anderson 23
Angell

Arnold 15
Ashton 28
Atwell 30
Avery 23

——- B '__ 

Baatz 26

Babbitt 7, 8

Baker 8,9,24,26.
Barnaby 17,18,19,

21

11, 29
Armstrong 8,24

Barnard 28,29,30

Bassett 19, 20
Batchelder . 21

Bateman 11

Bates 15,19,21

Bauman 12
Beal/s
21
Beebe 19, 21
Bender 23
Bennie/Benny
18
Bird 8 .
Bisenius 10
Blair 24
Bleth 10
Bolton 18
Borth 24
Bradt 22
Brandon 11
Brant 9
Breenon 24
Brefsler 23,
Brice 15,16
Birch 24
Broeck 8
Brooks 22

Brown 8,13,27

Buckley 8

17,18,18

Buckminster 22
Bunker 20
Burke 25

Burt 28, 20
Bush 18, 19, 21
Butchel 8
Button 8
Byerly 12
Byram 15

o

Carrol 13,25

Cavenagh 25

Cerny 11

Chappell 18

Charles 25

Chillingworth 20

Clark 16

Clewerly 17,18,20,
22

Cochran 8,9

Coleman 15

Collins 25

Combs 19

Connell 5

Conners 23

Connolly 24

Coon 11

Cooper 15

Colbert 25

Copely 5

Corbin 20,22

Cornelis 28

Cowles 28

Cox 18,19,21

Crawford 7,8,25

Crompton 18

Croose 23

Croswell

Curren 24

Curtis 28

29,30

— D -

Dakin 17,18 ,20,22
Dannals 11
Dauch 25
David 4
Davis 18,20,22

23

de Metselaer 22
Dentman 25
Detrick 32
Devine 23

Donne 25

Dorach 26

Dorff 23
Dorfeat 24
Douthit 6

Douw 20, 22
Drake 21

Dunham 28, 29, 30
Durgan's 8
Dyer 20

— E -

East 15

Eddings 8,9,15
Edwards 25
Eichenlaub 15
Elliot 6,8,11
Emerson 31

Emery 29

Etter 17,18,20,21
Evans 28

Everett 27

— F -

Fashay 24

Faye 17

Field 6

Finley 27,28,29
30

Firestone 32,33

Fisher 26,27,29,30

Fitzpatrick 24

Flanagan 13

Flanders &

Fleet 32

Fletcher 5, 9

Foote 17,18,19

Foster 18,19,20

Fowler 19, 21

Fox 7

Francis 8

Freeman 4,8,17,19
20

Fryear 11

*%% Fitzsimmons 13

. - G -

Gager 27, 30
Galvin 24
Gannett 19, 21,

‘Gardner 11

Garrison 23

Garrontte 23

Gaylord 11

Gearshum 16

Germann 29, 30

Gijlstra/Gylshra 28

Gilman 12,27, 28,
29, 30

Ginder 31

Glass 11

Glen 22

Glenn 8

Glendye 25

Goddard 5

" Goff 24
"Going 23

Grafton 3, 8,11,27
Grant 6
Grimwade 24
Griggs 11
Grisham 11
Griswold 21
Groat 16
Groot 22
Gugenham 23
Gumo 24
Gunn 24
Gurney 26
Gurnsey 25

— H -

Hagle 10

Hall 6, 8, 16
Hallock 8
Hammond 17,18,20,22
Harklerocad 6
Harrison 2, 16
Harris 16
Harshman 11,12,30
Hart 17

Haskell 8
Hathaway 5
Hayward 21
Heffleman 32



40 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 15 No. 1
Henriksdatter 28 ~ Larson 28 lMQﬁsg;1 17 Omohundro 28
Herman 15 Lathrop 21 Murphy 25, 28 Oman 12, 29, 30
Herold 23 Laughlin 15 Myer 12 Oord 28

Higgins 25 Laver 32, 33 Orton 28

Hines 4 Lay 19, 21 - Mc -- Osborn/Osborne 29
Hitchens 17, 18 Leahy 6, 8 Mc' Arnold 8 Osborn/Orsborn 29
Hoag 23 Lee Mc Call 34 Osburn 29

Hodges 4, 8 Leonard 13 Mc Cune 11, 23 Owens 29
Hoisington 17, 19 Lieser 7 Mc Gann 26 Oxdyke 29

Holmes 5 . Lincoln 11 Mc Gee . 23

Holroyd 27,28,30 Linnhart 23 Mc Gilviy 8 — P -
Holverson 27, 28, 39 'Listang 25 . Mc Grath 9 Paddock 29
Holtzermand 24 Lobe 723 Mc Gutto 26 Paddoc 29

Horn 9 Look - 19, 20 Mc Mullen 7 Pa y28 29, 30
Houghton 17, 18, 19, Ludwig 31 Mc Neal 31 age 28,23,

21 Mc Queen 32 Palmer. 19, 21, 29
Hulbert 24 - M — Mc Speritt 27, 29, g:iﬁqui:t 29
Hull 13 Machlor 24 30 Park 5 11
Huntington 19, 21 Madden 23 Par ir 35 33
Hunzinger 24 Malone 11 . — N — Paygler 35
Huston 11 Maloney 13, 29, 30 Nagel 27 . Pee eszo

Marohall 24 Nance 27 Pezry 27, 30
_— J - Marston 21 Necomb 27 P:'iiépm 12'
Martin 24 Neece 23 11ps
Jackman 12 Platta 25
Mathias 23 Nellis 13
Jackson 22 Martin 4.8.10 Porter 2, 3, 30
James 23 M 5 T Nelson 25 Powers 11
Johnson 10,20,22,28 axon Ness. 16 Poynter 32
Mayers 23 Neveile 27
Jonas 4, 27, 28,30 Presbury 19, 20
Mayger 5 Newhall 27 !
Jones 24 Prescott 27
Meek 11 Newkirk 27 Preston 9
Meyer 25 Newport 27 S
- K — ; Price 20
» Middleton 23 Nichols 9, 27 Pri Indi 23
Kees 11 Miles 11 Nickerson 27 Prlioneii ndian
Keeny 21 Millen 26 Nielsen 27 P:g ! 21
Kelly 8, 23, 24  Miller 3,17,19,20  Nimmo 19, 27 man
Kendrick 20, 22 Millett 17,18,19 Nims 8 —Q -
Kent 17, 21, 19 21 Niswanger 33 .
Ketterling 29, 30 Milholen 11 Noble 28 gﬁ%:1a24 24
Kilbourne 8 Milligan 11 Noel/Noell/Nowell :
Kimberley 17,19,20 Mills 8 T 28, R
Kinnie 17, 19, 21  Miner 18 Noiret 28 b
Kirkendall 11 Minor 25 Norton 28 §:f§i§br;:e"2628
Knight 19, 21 MIschler 21 North 28 Ramse 18’
Korff 10 Mitchell 9 Nuckols 28 Randoll 31
Krause 12 Monteith 11 Nyborg 28 @
Rank 9
Kuechman 29,10 Montgomery 13 .
Rankin 5
Moody 25 — 0 == Raynor 6
— I — Morell 12 0'Brien 24 y
_ Morgan 19, 21 0'Connor 28 Rechter 25
Ladd 6 M i 25 . 7 Reeves 13
Lamb 21 Morrow 8 ngiags 28 929 30 Rinkout 22
Lambert 19 Morse 7 13 '2 4 Roberts 29, 30
Lambertine 23 Moriensdatt 28 gl ham a 81 q 28 Roche 25
Lampman 25 Morton 21 er mstea go mste Rockwell 17, 18, 19,
Landers 28, 30 Morton b o4 Olney 2 21
Larson 28 ostour Oliver 28 Rodgers 29, 30
Landmier 25 Mowder 8§ Olson 28 Roe 4
Mueller 24 Omahondro/Omahundro

Lane 21

28

Rousseau 6

[

P\

A



FALL 1988

TRAIL BREAKERS

41

Russell 21
Ryan 24, 25

Sainty 10
Sanders 19
Savil 20, 22
Saxton 29
Schafer 23
Schermerhorn 20,
22
Schneider 23
Schofield 9
Schuele 7
Schullen 25
Schwartz 12, 25
Schweitzer 12
Scott 21, 28, 30
Segar 25
Segrist 20
Semplf 8
Sewell 13
Shambaugh 10, 11
Shannon 24, 26

Straus 31 20, 34
Struve 5 Wetzel 8
Sutton 28 Whipple 5, 9
Swank 32,33,34 White 19, 21
Wigle 11
- T - " Wilder 21
Talbot 15 Willard 19, 21
Tatro 31 Willey 21
Temple 21 Williams 28
Thompson 24,27,29, Williston 20
32 Wilson 7
Tighe 23 Wise 7 .
Tjerkse 22 Wright 26
Toll 20, 22
Tower 31 -— Y —
Tozier 18, 19,21
Travis 13 Yantis 10
Troup 8 Yates 17
Tubbs 17,18,19, Young 8
21 Ysbrantse 22
Tuck 10
Tucker 24
Turley 17

Turnbull 6, 8, 16

Shaw 23, 24 Tymensen 18,20,22

Shea 8

Shee 25

Sheldon 26 C—— —_—

Shepherd 11 vail 11

Shively 32 Van Atta 16

Short 9 Van Eps 17,18,20,

Simpson 25 22 '

Sinn 15 Van Tricht 22

Skaggs 32 Van Velsen 17

Skiff 19, 20 Veeder 17, 18, 20

Sledge 25 22

Slocum 7, 8 Vinhagen 20, 22

Smiley 33 Visscher 18, 20, 22

Smith 7, 15, 16 Vrooman 18, 20
25,28,30,32,23

24

Snell . 3 - W-

Sohns 7 Wallace 11

Soligen 28 Warren 5 )

Sommervill 11 Wastradowski 27,30

Sovey 4, 8 Watts 11

Sprague 25 Webber 8

Speigel 23 Webster 13

Starkey 28, 29,20 Weed 8

Stedman Weigel 14

Ateele 6 Weld 22

Stevins 22 Welsh 11

Stiles 5 Wemer 25

Stimson 11 Wemple 17,18,20

Stinefield 29 22

Stockey 23 Wendel 22

Stover 13 Wertz 23

Stout 27, 30

West 17,18,19



CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL- SOCIETY PUBLICATIONS

CLARK COUNTY WASHINGTON CENSUS OF 1850
and 1860, Volume 1 - Gives complete
information on all members of house-

hold, not just an index. Compiled by .

Mildred E. Porter 68 pages. $7.50
1870 CENSUS OF CLARK, CHEHALIS, COW-
LITZ, JEFFERSON AND ISLAND COUNTIES,
WASHINGTON, Volume 2 - This book is
the full federal census of these coun-
ties. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.
Fully indexed. 150 pages. $15.00

CLARK COUNTY WASHINGTON CENSUS OF 1880
Volume 3 - Gives complete information
on all members of household. Compiled

by Ralph & Betty Korff. Fully indexed.

121 pages. $15 00

CLARK COUNTY WASHINGTON MARRIAGES,
Volume 1 - Early Clark County Mar-
riages through the year 1896, Over
4,000 surnames. Fully indexed. Many
out of state marriages are included.
Clark County was known as the "Mar-
riage Capital of the Pacific North-
west". Many Oregon people came to
Clark County to marry. Their was also
an early military post, names can be
found from all parts of the country.
220 pages + index. $15.00

CLARK COUNTY WASHINGTON MARRIAGES,
Volume 2 - Early Clark County Mar-
riages, including years 1897 through
1904, 221 pages of marrlages, plus in-
dex. $15.00

CLARK COUNTY WASHINGTON MARRIAGES,
Volume 3 - Marriages from 1905 through
1909. 188 pages of marriages plus 111
pages of every name index. $15,00

CLARK 'COUNTY WASHINGTON CEMETERIES,
Volume 1 - 01d City Cemetery of Van-
couver. Includes tombstone inscript-
ions, cemetery maps, information from
the sexton's records and some obituar-
ies. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter

184 pages. $15.00

. Comittee,

CLARK - COUNTY WASHINGTON CEMETERIES,
Volume 2 - Includes St. James Acres,

. Salmon Creek Methodist, St. John's

Lutheran, Pioneer and Fisher Cemet-
eries. Has inscriptions from Stones,
additional information from funeral
home or sexton's records, maps with
.grave locations. Compiled by the Clark
County Genealogical Society Cemetery
231 pages. $15.00

CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON CEMETERY REC-
ORDS, Volume 3 - Post Military, Dead
Lake (or Fallen Leaf) Bethel Lutheran,
Washougal Catholic, Sara Union, St.
Mary of Guadalupe, Ridgefield, Chelat-
cliie Prairie, Bethel Methodist, Mt.
Zion and Highland Lutheran Cemeteries.
About 50 Obituaries included. $15.00

CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON CEMETERY REC-
ORDS, Volume 4 - Washougal, Gardner
(or Hayes), Sacred Heart, Elim Luth-
eran, Amboy, Buncombe Hollow, Lewis-
ville, Venersbert, Livingston, Mt.
View. 223 pages, plus 49 pages of ind-
ex and 50 pages of Obituraies. $15.00

DIARY OF CYRUS SHEPARD, March 4, 1834-
December 20, 1835 - Cyrus Shepard -was
a minister and teacher at the Wil-
lamette Mission, He traveled to Oregon
with the famed Jason Lee Party. Comp-
iled by Gerry Gilman. 120 pages $10.00

CLARK COUNTY DEATH RECORDS, COURTHOUSE
Book 1, 1891 to 1903 - The records
contain name, date of death; sex, age,
marital status, place of residence,
place of birth, names and places of
birth of parents, cause of death
and' signer of ceath certificate. Com-
piled by Colleen Bennett.

29 pages. $3.50

THE LONG TRAIL TO PARADISE, Linus
Brooks 1850 Journey - Linus Brooks was
the founder of Brooks, Oregon, Con-
tains family photos, genealogy and
letters. Complled by Gerry Gilman
162 pages. $15.,00

R



INDEX TO ANNUALS OF THE FORT
VANCOUVER HISTORICAL SOCIETY
1960-1985, Clark Co.Washington.
This Index of the Fort Vanc-
ouver Historical Society
Annuals is full name Index
and has been cross referenc-
ed,It is suggested that all
spellings of names be checked.
110 pages. $7.50

SKAMANIA COUNTY WASHINGTON
BIRTHS--1893-1926
DEEDS & MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS.

1855--1894
Compiled by Daphne Ramsay
Indexed 110 pgs. $10.00

SKAMANIA COUNTY WASHINGTON
CENSUS RECORDS. 1860-1870-
1880-1885-1887

Compiled by Daphne Ramsay
Indexed 110 pgs. $15.00

ORDERING INFORMATION:

ST.LUKE'S PARISH RECORDS-------
The Diaries of Rev,John McCARTY
1853-1868,and Rev,Albert S.Nich-
olson,1868-1886,Compiled by
Lesida: Scobt.

47 pgs.+18 pgs.Index $7.50

LIBRARY SHELF LIST of the

CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGY LIBRARY.
Compiled by Mary Allen Geoghegan.
100 pgs. $5.00

SKAMANIA COUNTY WASHINGTON
CEMETERY RECORDS.

Cemetery records, abandoned
graves and burial records,and
stories that Tombstones do not
tell. Compiled by Daphne Ramsay
165 pgs. Indexed $15.00

Postage $2.00 for first book and 50¢ for each additional book.
Washington residents nust include 7.3 % sales tax.

EXCHANGES 77
page for page basis.

FOR SALES & EXCHANGES :

4 Clark CO.Genealogical Society,

BOOKS TO BE PRINTED SOON:

CLARK COUNTY MARRIAGES, Volume &4
CAMAS, WASHINGTON CEMETERY BOOK,

PARK HILL CEMETERY,VANCOUVER,WASHINGTON,
EVERGREEN MEMORIAL GARDENS, VANCOUVER,WASHINGTON,

Write to
P.0.Box 2728-Vancouver,Wa., 98668

We will gladly exchange our publications on a

ROSE MARIE HARSHMAN

One book

Two books.
One book.

CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

P.0.Box 2728
VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON 98668

CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGY LIBRARY located at 1511 Main St.

Library Open -Tues.thru Sat,.
1 to & P.M,

Vancouver,Washington



The Genealogist
American—~Canadian Gene. S50C.

F.0. Box 668
Manchester,

MM«

O51 060668




